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THE FRANCIS HENRY FAMILY OF POLAND, OHIO

Early American records show various spellings of the name Henry,
Hendry, Hendre and Henrery. There were twenty or thirty cifferent
families that settled along our eastern seaboard in the 2arly 1700's.
It is generally assumed thet the vast majority were Scct-a-Irish and
basically Presbyterian in thei: religion. It is difficult to trace
them to their homes abroad. Trobably most were originclly Scots.

To properly understand the reu:on for much of the early migration to
America, I will attempt a brie{ summary of conditions leading up to it.

A SHORT HISTORY OF PRESBYTERIANISM IN SCOTLAND
AND AN EXPLANATION OF THE NAME SECEDFRS CORNE

In 1560, under the leadership of John Knox, The Scottish Parlia-
ment passed the acts abolishing the papal jurisdiction of the Roman
Catholic Church. This was the atart of the Reformation.

The Church of Scotland then became Presbyterian which stood for
freedom and the rights of the middle and lower classes against the
crown and the aristocracy. A

For the next century they were to be torn by strife, not over
matters of faith, but over practical questions of the church govern=
ment and of the relation between church and state.

They were opposed and persecuted by the three Stuart Kings, who
ingisted that the Episccpal Church, with a Bishop as the highest au-
thority, supplant, or at least have jurisdiction over the Presbyterian
Church of Scotland.

This conflict was settled in favor of the Presbyterians by the
National Covenant of 1639 and by the Solemn League and Covenant of
1643, authorized by the Scottish and English Parliaments. Thus the
origin of the term "Covenanter Presbyterian,"

During this long period of conflict, a great many Scots settled
in Northern Ireland, which was largely Protestant. Our ancestors
apparently were among them.

The first great secession arose from an act of the Assembly in
1732, to do away with the right of the people to elect or choose their
own ministers. The objectors them styled themselves Agsociate Pres-
byterians and seceded from the authority of the General Assembly.
Further split offs followed.

The Associates divided within themselves into Burghers and Anti-
Burghers, as a result of a dispute over the religious authority clause
in the oath of office sworn to by the Burgesses of Edimburgh. The
ministers had exercised authority in settling minor crimes among their
members, and felt that the ocath of office of the Burgesses appeared to
deprive them of this power.



In 1820 about 300 of these Associste Churches united and formed
The United Secession Church. By 1847 the total seceders numbered
about 400. 1In tha%t y~ar they all merged and formed the United
Presbyter’zn Church o Scotland.

Taking theic cue from the Mother Country, the uext ten years
saw most ¢f the fezcession, A.sociate and Reformed Preshyterian
congregaticns in America joining hands to form United Presbyterian
Churches. It will be se2n that there was little or no seceding done
in this country. It had been going for over 100 years in Scotland.

Therefore the nsme “Seceders Corners'" could properly be applied
to any crossroade wherc therc was located any Associate or Secession
Covenanter Presbyteriai. Church. It simply meant that this congreation
had seceded from the legally constituted Presbyterian Church of Scot-
land for one or more various reasons as explained above. The name of

the Church would naturally be applied to the crossroads where it was
located.

Early in the 17th century (15900's) the whole of the North of
Ireland fell into the hands of the English and its former Roman
Catholic occupants were dispossessed of their holdings. King James I
repeopled the country with Protestant Scotch and English subjects who
were given long land leases. In 1672 it was estimated that 100,000
Scots had their homes in the Province of Ulster alone. Nearly all
were Presbyterian Covenanters.

About 1717-18 their long land leases began to run out. Rents
were doubled and tripled. Religious reascns also were present. King
Jemes argued 'mo Bishop, no King' and threatemed to "hazry them out
of the lanc."

An invitation from Governor Shute of Massachusetts resulted in
the arrival in Beston, August &4, 1718, of five small ships bringing
from Ulster about 750 Scotch emigrapnts. They settled in Londonderry,
New Hampshire; Worcester, Magsachujetts, and Colrain, and some in
Rhode Island. This migration to the several seaports along our
Atlantic Coast continued for the next twenty~five years. Baltimore
and Philadelphia received their share of emigrants who settled at
first in Virginia, Delaware and southeastern Pennsylvania, usually
on farms.

The above information is from various sources including the
Encyclopedia Brittanica.
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FRARLS LERY I bern e3ne 2730 1271, d. 1024. Probably buried
in Old Presbytosian Cematevy, Foland, Dhio.

Wife, Agres (Ccrscmi). Said to be one of two Carson sisters
from Ireland and living in Delaware. The sister, Margaret, is thought
to have married James Re=ed, a friend and neighbor of Francis Henry in
Roland, Ohio.

Now, in 1957, it is nearly 200 years since the birth of Francis
Henry, the first. Over the years, various descendants have left scraps
of information, but no unified authenticated genealogy has been pro=
duced. Such a document to be authentic, should be based on facts from
Court Records of Wills, Deeds and Marriages, Cemetery stones, Family
Bible Records, and old family letters, memoirs or published books, all
of which should be quoted. The supply of these factual records is, of
course, limited. To fill in and round out the history, one must fre-
quently rely on deduction and supposition. However, where thisg is done,

it should be so stated, so that readers may know fact from legend or
hearsay.

Readers should keep in mind that this history begins before the
Revolutionary War, that Ohio was opened up to settlers about 1795 and
did not come into Statehood until 1803. That this section around
Youngstown was a part of the Western Reserve. A road by that name south
of Youngstown marks one of the boundaries. The State of Conmecticut
sold this land about 1795 to several individuals who formed the
Connecticut Land Company which in turn sold large parcels to indivi-
duals for about $1.00 an acre. They in turn retailed smaller parcels
to settlers over a period of about tem years, for from $2.00 to $5.00
an acre. Francis Henry settled near Poland, where he lived from some
time after 1301 until his death in 1824,

There were two travel routes west for settlera. Those coming from
New England and New York used the northern route along the southern shore
of Lake Erie. Those from New Jersey, Maryland and Eastern Penngylvania
came overland to Fort Duquesne, now Pittsburgh, and Steubenville, then
up the river by boat to Beaver Falls, then on north and west by foot,
horseback, and wagon. Thus Coitsville, Struthers, Poland and Youngs-
town had settlers arrive on the southern route as early as 1798.
Coitsville and Poland were a part of Trumbull County until 1846.

Keep in mind that conditions were very primitive. Land had to be
cleared, log cabins built, transportation was by foot or horseback,
limiting the number of social contacts to relatives, nearby neighbors
and weekly church services.




Frequently one minister served two or three different churches
rotating from one to another on different Sabbaths. There were also
traveling or itinerant ministers who rode horsebacl:, called circuit
riders. Francis Henry's youngest son, John Henry, wac one of these in
later years. He was a Disciple minister, and was zlso the principal
character in 2 novel by J. G. Riddle. He made his headquarters near
Austintown, Ohio.

A circuit rider made long trips on a route that might take several
months to cover. He administered to the spiritual needs of the settlers
chiefly ir verforming marriage ceremonies, baptizing children, holding
funeral scrvices and conduct:ng revival meetings. Many of them kept
diaries in which they roted tha names and dates of all services per-
formed. Fraquently, these diaries are the only existing records of
very important events.

In cemeteries it was necessary to use the softer sand stones
and ledge rocks available locally, because it was nearly impossible to
get the hard granite from the East. Thus, the names and dates were soon
worn dovn ty the elements, until they were no longer legible. Shaley
stones split off in layers, some fell down for lack of a good base and,
of course, therc has always been vandalism.

So it is understandable why the young people married at an early
age; frequently married cousins; why two of one family often married
two of a neighboring fzmily; why authentic records are not always
available. Fire destroyed many records.

Around thle year 1320, it was the custom of many families, once a
year to have reurions. A day was set aside in the f:11, when the
harvesting was about ccmolete. All the relatives, iucluding little
children would conversze from fzr and near at the fara of one of the
patriarchs. There wonid thus be present, severzl in their 70's and
80's, who reclly were early settlers themselves end knew from their
life experience all the details of their family history and passed it
on by word of mouth.

Someone has said that none of us ere interested in our Zenealogy
till we pass fifty years of sge. Hovever, in the 1390 period a great
many families did eppoint committees to compile a family history,
while they still had the oldsters to consult for information that is
vital.

Appacently, the Henry Family passed up that opportunity and so
must now be content with a very restricted history for those who are
interested.

There has been a legend in circulastion that Francis I was in some
way related to Patrick Henry of Revolutionary fame. Many early settlers
from Hest Virginia did move into Washington County, Pennsylvania.



The genealogy of Patrick Henry shows the following:

Alexsnder Henry and wife, Jean Robertson, of Aberdeer, Scotland,
had & son, John, who emigrated to Virginia prior to 1730. He merried in
1733 a widow, lirs. Sarah Winston (Syme) and lived in Hanover County.
They had nine children, 2 sons and 7 daughters. The sons were William
and Patrick, borm 2~29-1735.

Patrick merried in 1754, Sarah Shelton, and had six children. The
males were named John, William and Edwerd. On 10-9-1777, he mcrried for
the second time Dorothea Danridge. Children of this marriage were born
too late to include our ancestor. lone of his children by either max-
riage vere camed Francis.

It is obvious that our Francis could only be related to this family
in a collateral line beginning in Scotland, or through Patricl's older
brother Willism. Children of Patrick's sisters probably would have
married names other than Hernry.

The first authentic information I find oi. Francis Henry I, appears
in the deed to the farm he bought in Poland, Ohio, in 1301. Exhibit A.
The deed states that he came from Washington County, Fennsylvania. This
county lies just south and east of Allegheny County where Pittsburgh is
located. It is on the main route west for all settlers from Virginia,
Meryland, Delaware, Hew Jersey and eastern Pennsylvania. Originally it
was & large county and generally considered to be a part of Virginia.
Later surveys established that the southern sections be in Virginia
(later West Virginia) vhile the northern part was placed in Pemnsylvania.

We do not know how long he lived in Washington County. He appar-
ently did not own land there for he does not appear on the tax lists.
The names Francis Henry and Franlk Henry appear but it has been demon-
strated to my satisfaction by the Washington County Historical Society
that neither one is our ancestor.

The next evidence appears i a book by A. S. Hayden, Exhibit F,
giving the biography of Francis’ youungest son, John Henry, who became
a famous Disciple minister. The author states that John was the son of
Francis, and was born in Chartiers Township, Washington County, Pemnnsyl-
venia, October 1, 1797 and came to Poland, Ohio about 1303. The author
says that he used great care and only cited facts after careful research.
He and his father krew John Henry personally since before 1328,

His Will, written in 1322, Exhibit B, indicates that his sonm,
Francis 2, was hisg eldest child. The tombstone of Francis 2, in the
Hartzell Cemetery near llorth Benton, Ohio, zives the birth year as
1792. There is ro evidence in Washington County, Pennsylvania, that
any of the children, other than John, were born there. However, the
last child, Betsey, who married Stephen Reed, was born in April of 1501
(from her tombstone). As he did not buy the Poland farm till October
of 1301, Betsey was probably bornm in Washington County, Pennsylvania.



In the old cemetery at Poland, there is a large lot with one stone
for his grandson, James Eenry 3, but otherwise barren of stores. The
orobabilities are that this is the original Henry lot and the stones have
been brolen and lost. llearby is the stone of his friend, neighbor and,
possitly, brother-in-law, James Reed. Thus we have no cemetery record of
his birth dzte.

Lowever, if his children were born between 1792 and 1C01, chances
are he vas married about 1790-1791. If he merried at about the usual age,
from 20 t> 25, his birth year would fall between the years 1755 to 1771.
This in turn, wonld mae him too younz to be eligible as a soldier in the
Revolutiou.

The history of Trancis I, prior to October 1797, is therefore,
completely subject to conjecture, with very few clues to help. One clue
is the dead to the Pcland farm. He paid $213.00 cash. This was a large
sum in those days, the equivalent of several thousand dollars today. The
only way a young man of about 39 years, with a family of a wife and six
children could acquire that amourt would be a wife's dowry or by inheri~
tance. If the latter was the case, he was probably the eldest son, whose
father (probably named Franecis too) died about 1000 somewhere in the east.

A second clue comes from his wife's name, Agnes (Carson?). The
legend, long cirnulated here, is that her last name was Carson, though no
proof cen be found. The James Reed family history, on later pages,
mentions the probability that his wife's name was Carson. In 1329, shortly
before James Reed's death, his wife's name was llary, according to the Deed
in Transcribed Deed Book #I, Page 142.

1ina Blott Russell 5, a lineal descendant of Francis Henry I, and
married to Hugh Russell. : 1lneal descendant of James Keed I, recalls the
legend that two Corsen sistess, Agnes and Margaret, f-om Ireland and living
in Delaws~e, married Frincis Henry and James Reed. The Reed history
gstates that one of Jamar' song, William, was boin suguast 22, 1778 (or
17S3) at I'ew Castle, D2larare, and that James enlisted in the Army at
Chester, Pennsylvania, vh’.h ig 40 or 5C miles forther up the Delaware
River.

This would suggest that Francis Henry might have been raised in
the general area of lew Castle, Delaware, and Chester, Pemnsylvania, in
order to nave me: and married a Carson girl, according to the above legends.

I have consultel severzl books on Henry family genealogy. The most
helnful was published xr i¢05 in Boston by Frederick Augustus Henry. He
started out to loolk up Lin om family tree and in the process ran across
a great mary other ilenry families. He collected so much fragmentary data
on other than his own family that he decided to include them all in his
book. Consequently, some thirty Henry families are discussed.




The only family that begins with z Francis Henry as the first
emigrant reads as follows:

Francis Henry of Rhode Island, Warwick County, Kent who died
September 14, 175653. Wife, Elizabeth. Died prior to 12-27-1765. His
will uses the legal phrase “being in a weak and low condition' which is
the same phrase used ir the will of our Francis. lowever, history versed
lawyers assure me that this repetition is not significant because it was
used frequently by the profession in those days.

He left a house aad faxm in Killingly, Windom County, Connecticut
to his two sons, John ~ud Lobert.

Jo: Henry 2, mcrried Agnes before 1772. On January 30,
1772, John, Agnes and Robert sold the farm.

Robert 2, married Elizabeth Anderson. Two children. Robert 2
died prior to 0~15-1755. Wife died in 131%. Her will mentions the two
children, Margaret 3 and Francis 3 (born aftey 1752). Francis 3 had two
children and was left the farm and one~half the house during his life-
time = at death, farm to go to his two sons, John & and Robert 4.

Francig 3, married Charity and died sbout 1342.

This is obviously not our Francis.

John 2 and wife, Agnes, who sold their interest in the farm in 1772,
seem to have gotten lost by moving elsewhere. It is entirely possible
they would have had a son znd named him Francis. But where to look for
them?

Another family *it’: a2 Francis, is the followiag:

John Henry and wife, Elizabeth, bought land ne~r Providence, R.I.,
on Januarv 12, 1735, He died 12-4-1753 - 5 children. The oldest sonm,
Jemes 2, married Hancy (also called Anna and Hannah), had eight children-
the youngest was Francis, est. birth 1757-1758. Received 12 shillings
at death of James 2 in 1312. Obviously not our Francis.

The last one 1 thall mention, does not have a Francis, but the
family fits in the picture geographically and the name Carson appears.

Robert and Mary Ann Henry, of Scotch descent, sailed from Coleraine,
Irelend, with three adult sonms, John 2, Robert 2, and James 2. In 1722
they landed in New Castle, Delaware. They located on a plantation in
West Coln Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania. Both parents died
1725. James 2, married Mary Ann Davis and died 1734. Robert 2,
married a sister, Sarah Davis, and moved to Virginia = eight children.
liothing more known. Jobhn 2, mesrried Elizabeth DeVinne in 1723.

He died in 1747 - eight children.



K. Willism 3, b. 5-19-1729, married Ann Wood. He was prominent
in the War. Lived near Lancaster, Pennsylvania.

2I. Robert 3,-III. Hugh 3, - IV. Mary Ann 3, married John
Postlewzite. V. Mary 3, married Bickham. VI. Jemes 3, - VII. Martha 3,
married Capgon. VIIJ. John b. 1743, married Elizsbeth Russell of

Lancaster, Pernsylvaria, three children. Carlotte 4, Elizabeth & and
William 4.

It might be rewarding to secure the detailed genealogy of this
fomily, if such is available.

If it is corr¢ct that two Corson sisters married Francis Henry and
James Reed, then all Herry and Reed descendants are very distantly re-
lated on the maternal side.

The birthplace of Francis I may yet be proven by the discovery of
some old memoirs or etters. I suggest a search be made by all
descendants.

In order to clear up che period prior to October, 1797, I have

enlisted the services of a few of the experts in genealogical research
work.

Mrs. W. A. H. McIlvaine, Assistant Curator - Secretary, Weshington
County Historical Society - Pennsylvania.

Mrs. €. F. Quillian - Counselor on the staff of the D.A.R.,
Washington, D. C.

Mrs. Guiles Flower, a former officer of the Pennsylvania Historical
Society and for many years a professional in genealogical research.

Miss Nell Reeser, Professional Genealogist - York, Pa.

There were apparently two Francis Henrys in Washington County at
about that period, as well as a Frank Henry, Joseph Henry, Robert Henry
and a James Reed. The last four names appear on Pages 252 and 254 of
the 1790 Federal Census, indicating they lived neasr each other, and were
probably related. Townships are not shown. Francis does not appear in
this census. Frank Henry could be the one who later on turns up in 1311
in Ohio near Austintown and has a son, John, who married James Reed's

daughter, Nancy. These three Henrys were all married and had children
in 1790,

The name, Frencis Henry, does not appear until the 1793 original
tax list of Cecil Towmship, on personal goods or live stock. This same
Francis on June 10th, 1800 bought a small lot in Hopewell Township for
20 bushels of wheat. This he sold in 1809 for $15.00. Wife's name,
Nelly and/or Eleanor. Hopewell is at the other western end of the
county in the wilderness.

No other evidences of property ownership, texes or residence appear
in the county records for a Frencis. This Francis, as will be shown later,
is the man whose military record has misled and confused some of the re-
latives for the past 50 years.



Our Frarcis must have come into the ccunty some time sfter tle 1790
census and we know already that he left about 102 or 1303.

Various inquiries have been made to Weshingtom, D. ¢., a8 to the
military record of Prancis Henry, of Washingten Ccunty, Pernsylvania.
The above was & veteran and his record as it rpesrs on his three pension
applications from 1312 to 1320 has been suppliec to: -~

J. S. DuShane, of the Sons of the Americen Revolution of New Castle,
Pennsylvania in 1901. I hove now discovered thet he did this for the
benefit of S. W. Smith., (a d-scendant of James Reed). Smith's daughter
was Mrs. H. K. Gregory, wi‘e of a banker of llew Castle, who wanted to
join the D.A.R. but did n:t :nter on the Francis Herry line.

Smith believed it te be our Francis and gapplied the data to Mrs.
Del Cain in 190%. I have Saith's letter to her.

The War Department aa?/or the Pennsylvanie State Library supplied
the same data ¢o Mrs. J. C. Qeebel of Ashtabula in 1921. To Mrs. Gaile
Somers Bolotzer of Indianapoiis, Inc., in 1926 ar<l Grace E. Dade of
Chicago, Illirois, in 1924.

It would appeer that it doesn't pay to jump to conclucions. The
data was all right but it referred to another man. One of the require~
ments of the Pension Act of ilarch 18, 1318, was ind{gence. The Veteran
had to take an oath that he was in need. Our Francia owned his farm in
Poland, and lived there from 1303 till he died in lMzy,e 1324, The Veteran
Francis lived in Washington County till he died in a f§re the night of
December 23, 1324. I have a copy of the news item Decamuber 25, 1824 from
the Washirgton "Examiner." His wife's name was Elinor @ot Agnes. I have
photostatic copies of his Pension applications and the ‘sgurt record of
the administration of his estate. Register of Wills office ~ Washington
County, File H-29-1825 - closed out 1831. Agsets consisted of six month
pension, total $52,00. Legal representation other than Adainistrator,
are listed as Joseph Kerr and Elizsbeth (her mark X) Henry.

It has beer susgested that a certain Sgt. John Henry, & Freeman of
Topsfield, Mass., menticned in some of the early New England histories,
might be the ancestor of our Francis Henry the first. I have garefully
investigated this possibility. Several of the later books that I have
consulted state forthrightly that the name "Henry" is in error and
should be "Hovey." The mistake must have been caused by careless hand
writing of the original list or in the early copying of the list. Our
genealogist, Mrs. E. J. Quilliam, personally searched all availabie
Topsfield records in Topsfield and in Washington, D. C., and "found no
one at all by the name of Henry. On the other hand, I found covey$
of "Hoveys." She further states that there were 107 Henry families
living ir Pennsylvania at the time of the 1790 Census. Many of thewm
trace back to Robert and Mary Henry who came to Chester, Pennsylvanis,
in 1722.



Uur genealogist, Miss Ilell Reeser, after carefully atudying all
the data collected, is of the opinion that our Francis I could be the
son of the Francis Henvy, pensioner, who died in the fire in 1824 in
Washington, Pennsylvania. Proving it, she admits, would not be easy.
On the other hand ~ if there was a relationship, it ‘7as not known to
his friends and neighbosrs in Washington for I hzve suen the administra-
tion: papers of his estate, where next of Lin are mentioned as Joseph
Rerr and Elizabeth Herry.

Genealogist, Mrs. F. 3. McIlvaine of Washingtow County, Pennsylvania,
concurs in the above nossil..ity but frankly states the problem is beyond
Lier.

The true answer will robably never be known. Iw fairness to the
father and son theory, one mist concede it to be possible, particularly
Lf father and soun were estra:ged over some family quarrel. Such things
do happen in families.

In support of this fe:d possibility, please bear with the writer
in a strictly personal observation. Having lived in this home field of
the Henry family fo» consideizbly more then half a century and having
now spent over a year in coilecting all this data a2nd meeting many Henry
relatives for the first time, I have gradually formed a suspicion. That
is, that there is a strain of indeperdence running through tie family, a
tendency to be outspolen, possibly the word peppery would apply. To
state it arother way, the spirit of a closely knit family with loyalty
one for another, is absent.

If this observation is accurate, and you readers will know, then
it is not too difficult to go along with the possibility of a feud
between the pensioner, Francis, and our Francis I and accept the cheory
that they were father and son.

- 10 -



The 1790 Census of Washington County, Pennsylvania, Page 254, lists
a Frank Hengry with a family of three males znd two females under 16 years
of age living near Canonsburg, Chartiers Township. The next township on
the north is Cecil Towuship which abuts on Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

In 1811, the Transcyi»ed Deed Record, Bocl: J, I'age 566, records
that Frank Henry bought firom: Turhand Kirtland and wife, Polly, 70 acres,
Townchip 3, Range 3, in Austintown, adjoining land of James Reed. Names
were often missgpelled.

Frank and Francig -...ld possibly be cousins. Jemes Reed also came
from Washington County. :.c¢»akly one of Frank's sors (under 16 years in
1790) is the John Henry ti»t married Nancy Reed, James' daughter, in
1322 and lived in Boardr-a..

The original tax li:zis compiled in 1955 by the Washington County,
D.A.R. lists Francis Henry 23 being taxed in 1793 in Cecil Township,
Washington County, Pennsylveaia., This is the Frcacis who died in the
fire December 23, 1324. "if2, Elinor.

"History of Trumt<:.! and Mahoning County" b7 %. Z. Williams and
brother, published in vleveiand in 1882, Volume IT, FPupe 59, states:
"Francis Henry settled on the Yellow Creek below Poland in 1801 or 13802.
Among his children were William, James, John and Francis. William
settled in the township and remained for a short time. James removed

to Austintown. Francis lived upon the old place until he was an aged
man. "'

Page 62 - list of taxables in Poland for 1803 shows Francis Henry.

"Historical Collections of the Mahoning Valley" published 1876 by
the Mahoning Valley Historical Society, Volume 1, Page 474, says,
"In 1801 came Francis Henry and family,"

‘"Memorial to Pioneer Women of the Western Reserve' printed in
1896.

The rugged conditioms prevailing in the early days are described,
Indians, etc. It also states "many of the early residents of Poland
came from Washington County, Pennsylvania and were Presbyterians. The
Sextons, Guthries, Henrys and Bucks."

The available information regarding Francis Henry I, is now
reasonably complete. TFrom his will we know that his wife's name was
Agnes. Legend has it that her last name was Carson and that she
outlived Francis, who died in 1824.

The present Nina Blott Russell is a fifth generation descendant of
Francis Henry I, as follows:
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Francis 1; Fraucis 2; John 3, married Sarah Forney:
Jennie Henry 4 merried Benjamin Franklin Blott; Nina
Blott 5 married Hugh Russell of 710 Hilli:ide Drive,
Warren, Ohio. The latter is a descendant of James
Reed through Thomas Reed, a brother of 3t+#phen Rred.
See Reed family history in later pages. fthis is the
second marriagu of a Hemr'y with a Reed.

Nina Russell is naturally pretty well ve:'ged in the history and
legends of the two families. I: is her underst:zn ling that two Carson
sisters from North Ireland were living in Delawz %:. One named Agnes,
married Francis Henry. The other named Margaret uerried James Reed.
This agrees in part with Charies Sumner Cock, autim'x of the James Reed
history, who says his encestor 'is thought to hav: garried a Carson of
Delaware." See the Janes Reed ‘iistory on later p.33ie.

Charles Cock states Jamgs Reed lived for a tiaw: near Harpers
Ferry, Virginia, and that he enlisted in the Army .. Chester, Penn-
sylvania, just across the rivec from Delaware.

At least one of James Reed's children, Willi:r, was born August
23, 1778, at New Castle, Delaware. He died at Deerfias$d, Ohio, 1863
according to the Reed histcey.

Through the Reeds, ¥ na Russell came into possession of a
dinner plate and one half @ a linen sheet, brought from Iraland by
Margaret Carson, wife of lgmes Reed. Through her mother she obtained
a square wash stand and a ghest of drawers that belonged to Jane
Sherer, wife of Francis Hemry 2.
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EXHIBIT A

Francis Henry I acquired the original fam in Polend, Ohio,
Trumbull County in 1801 from William few. 303 . cirev.

Reference: Transcribsd Deed Records from $'-anoull County done as
of October 1, 1891 from Voluse F, Page 359, Trumbuly County Records,
now Mahoning County Deed Book A, Paga 554 (Index- Bo3k &« Page 210).
Francis Henry et al from William Law By Atty. Book I Page 143,
Tovmship 1, Range 1.

Deed signed by Williaw Law, October ¥, 1801

Recorded October 17, 1304,

i ki

COPY Q! LEED

William Law to Francis H(.n.ry

To all people to whom these pre..adt:s shall ¢¢me, Greetirg. Know .
ye that I, William Law, of Cheghire Coun#y of New daven, State M
Connecticut, for the consideratidn of twe-hundred emd eighteen
dollars received to my full satisfactica ©f Francis Henry of Washington
County, State of Pemnsylvania, do give, gFant, bargaip, sell aml con-

firm unto the said Henry, his heirs anl aﬂsigns forevyg the following
tract of land. :

Lying in Poland or Youngst:)wn beh‘ tae south hal@ of Lot number
four in said Poland and contains accordi.g to the survey &£ said town,
one hundred and three acres aid sixty rocsg be the same mage or less.
Bounds, west on the west line of said toundhip; = south on Jot number

five; east on lot fourteen and north on repainder of said let number
fout. 1' ) <

To have and to hold the above granted z=nd bargained pregises
with the appurtenances thereof, unto the 3#id Henry, his heirs gnd
assigns, that at and until the engealing off these presents. 1
well seized of the premises as a good indefleasible estate in fee
simple and have good right to bargain and sell the same in mennex and

form as is above written and that the same rl,s free of 211 encumbrances
whatsoever. 5
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EXHIBIT A - Continued

And furthermore, I the said Law by these presents bind myself
and my heirs forever to warrant and defend the sbove granted end
bargained premises to him the said Henry, to his heirs and assigns
ageinst all lauwful claims and demands whatscever.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
7th day of Octcber, Ammo Domini 1801.

WILLIAM LAW L.S.
Signed and delivered in presence
of
JARED KIRTLAND

TURHAND KIRTLAND

N S S S N Nt N

Trumbull County, S. S. Poland

October 7th, 180l. Personally eppeared Willism Law signer and sealer
of the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free
act and deed. Before me one of Justices of the Court of Common Pleas
for said County.

TURHAND KIRTLAND

Recorded October 17th, 1304 pex me.

JOHN S. EDWARDS, RECORDER
TRUMBULL COUNTY

Transcribed October 1, 1891 from Volume F, Page 359, Trumbull County
Records.

H. W. DAVIS, RECORDER MAHONING
COUNTY, OHIO

NOTE: In 1303~ Deed Record = William Buck from William Law =

Book B, Page 143, Covers release by William Lew and Wife, Sarah, of
her dower interest to certain former deeds signed by William Law onlye.
Parties covered, John McCullough, Jonathan Frazee, William Buck,
Thomas Gordan and Francis Henry and others.
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EXIBIL B

WILL of Francis Henry I found in Warren, Ohio, Trumbull County.

Will Recowé - June term 1324, Pages 420-451. Date of Will
February 12, 182Z.

COPY_OF WILL
Francis Henry, Deceased - Will

In the nome of God emen. Whereas I, Francis Henry of Poland,
Trumbull County and State of Ohio, I
but _of sound miad and memory, do hereby make and ordsin this to be
my last will end testament.

I do leave and bequeath to my well beloved wife, Agnes, the one
third of the profits arising from real estate, for her support for life,
also one bed end bedcing, one cow, four sheep and dresser affairs.

I leave and bequeath to My Son, Francis, all my real estate with
all its sppurtenances with one plow and horse gears - and I do hereby
will that all my personal estate shall be sold and equally divided
into five parts. Thet William Henry's son Francis Brown shall have
one part - and James Henry's son Francis shall have another part, and
Nancy Buck one other part, and John Henry my youngest son one other
equal part, and my youngest daughter Betsy Reed the other part. In
witness hereof I here unto set my hend this 13th February 1822.

FRANCIS HENRY
In presence of

John Blackburn
John Henry

Produced in court June term 1324 and rejected by the Court
but ordered to be recorded on motion of the executor.

Recorded by me,
GEORGE PARSONS, CLERK
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EXHIBII _C

ESTTMATED BIRTVIS_ OF CHLLDREI OF FRANGIS HENRY I

Ti.c rhiléren are prohably nemed in the will in the order of
birth. Froreis 2 is without coubt the eldest because b was willed
the entire farm and given the fother's mame, This was the custom in
the early days, being a carry over of the English system of primo=
geniture, to keep estates and titles intact.

The tombstone cf Francis 2, buried in the Hartzell Cemetery,
North Benton, gives his birth as 1792, death May 15, 1872 = 80 years.
The birth month is not given.

The youngest child is Betsy who mersried Stephen Recd ~ December
16, 1819 by Turhend Kirtland. I have seen the court record in Warren.
She was born April t, 1201, from tombstone in Deal Hill Cemetery. John
was born October 1, 17%7. Tombstone at Four Mile Run Cemetery.

The estima~ed biiths of the other three children must therefore
be crowded in between 1792 and 1797.

The third child, Jamacs, married Polly bBuck accozding to the court
record in Werren, Chio. #sbrucvr 12, 1811, If Lis youtaiul ege at
marriage was 17 years, his birich year would be 17%4. Any later date
would make L‘m toc youwaf L0 TEULY.

The sesord child, William, would therefore have to be born
between Francis, 1792, and James, 1794, or 1793.

We nave nothing to help with Nancy's age.
The fiftk child, John, married Jzne Kyle, January 10, 182z hy
the court record in Warrza. Eis birthday was October 1, 179% = desth

June 1, 1844 from tombstone Four Mile Run Cemetery.

The final result would be:

1. Francis 2 Birth - 1792 Died May 16, 1872 (Tombstone)

2. Willism 2 Est. Birth - 1793 Died after 1824 when waiver was
signed (See Exhibit D)

3. James 2 Est. Birth - 1794 Died after 1324 when waiver was

signed (See Exhibit D)

4., Nancy 2 Est. Birth - 1796
5. Jom 2 Birth = 10-1~1797 Died May 1, 1344 (Tombstone)
6. Betsy 2 Birth = 4=1=1801 Died July 6, 1856  (Tombstone)

Dean Hill Cemetery
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ESHIBIT D

RELEASE BY HEIRS OF FRANCIS I TO FRAWCIE II
OF _EARM

FROM: Transcribed Trumbull County Records
Index: A, Book D, Page 432
Dated: May 6, 1824

WILLIAM HEMRY ET AL. TO FRANCIS HENRY

QUIT DEED

Know 2ll men by these presents that we Williem Henry, Jemes Henry,
John Henry, Jemes Bucic and Nancy Buck, his wife, Stephen Reed and Betsey
Reed, his wife, for divers good causes and considerations thereunto mov-=
ing especially for one dollar and for the purpose of carrying into effect
the last will and testoment of our honored father. Francis Henry late of
Poland in Trumbull County, deceased, received to our full satisfaction
of Francis Henry of said Poland, have remised, released and forever quit
claimed and do by these presents for us and our heirs justly and abso-
lutely remise, release and forever quit claim unto the said Francis
Henry to him, his heirs and assigns forever zll such right and title as
we the said remisors have or ought to have in or to a certain tract of
land together with all the buildings and improvements appertaining to
the same.

Situate in said Poland is bounded as follows viz. on the
west by the west line of said Poland, south omn lot no. five, east on
lot no. fourteen, and north on the north half of said lot now owned by
John Kidd and is supposed to contain about ome hundred three acres and
sixty rods being the seme land that said Francis Henry, deceased, pur-
chased of William Lav ~nd ¢id by his last will and testament bequecth
to his son, Francis Herry the above remised, but as we the heirs of said
deceased have eareed not to record said will but settled the estate by
mutual compromise, we now meke this deed.

To have and to hold the aforesaid premises unto him the said
Francis Henry to him and his heirs and assigns to the only use and be~
hoof of the szid Francis, his heirs and assigns forever so that neither
we the said remisors, our heirs or assigns or any other person in our
name and behalf shall or will hereafter claim or demand any right or
title to the premises or amy part thereof but they and every one of them
shall by these presents be excluded and forever barred.
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In witness whereof we have hereunto set our hands and seazls
the twenty sixth day of May in the year of our Lorxd 1824,

Signed and sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

Andrew Fullerton James Henry

Cabel Gilbert John Henry

M. A. Calvin James Buclk

Samuel Moore Nancy Buck

Shadrack Bostwick Willicm Henry

Edward M. Taylor Stephen Reed
Betsey Reed

NOTE: The first four signers were sworn by John Carlton,
Justice of Peace, Austintown Township May 26th, 1824.

The f£ifth signer, William Henry, was sworn by John Nisbet,
Justice of Peace, Beaver County June 5, 1324 (probably Beaver Town=
ship, large towm is North Lima)

Stephen Reed and Betsey Reed were sworn in Canfield,
October 21, 1825 by Philo Chidester, Justice of Peace.
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From these documents several facts may be deduced:

1. William 2, the second child, estimated date of birth 1723,
was living on May 26, 1824 and probably a widower because a wife, if
1iving, would have signed. It leaves unexplained the mention of a son
of William's, Francis Brown, in the Will of Francis I - Exhibit B.

According to one of the old maps, J. A. Brown ovmed the farm
adjoining on the north. One of the Brown girls may have been William's
first wife, deceased prior to 1322, when the Will was written. The boy
might hove been called Francis Brown Hemry to distinguish him from James
Henry's son, Francis.

2. Jemes Henry 2, the third child, estimated date of birth 1794,
was living on May 26, 1824. His wife, Polly Buck, whom he married
February 12, 1311 according to the Quarter Session record in Warren,
Ohio, probably died prior to 1824. He is, therefore, = widower with &
son, Francis Henry.

For reasons of his owm, Francis Henry I, treated both
widower sons clike in his Will. Instead of leaving them a share in his
estate, he left their share to their children, his two grandsons.

3. It establishes the name of Nancy's husband as James Buclk and
the fact that both were alive May 26, 1324.

4. John Henry 2, date of birth October 1, 1797, is alive
May 26, 1324.

5 Betsey Henry 2, date of birth, April &4, 1501, and her hus-
band, Stephen Reed ere both living October 21, 1325. The spelling of
Betsey varies in different documents. This one places an (e) before

the (y).

5. It accents the respect and affection of the children for
their father. Its lengucge ''purpose of carrying into effect the last
Will and Testament of our honmored father' and again 'we the heirs of
said deceased have agreed not to record said Will, but settled the
estate by mutual compromise.”

It explains the footnote at the end of the Will "rejected by
the Court but ordered to be recorded on motion of the executor,."
George Parsons, Clerk.

7. The signature of Fronecis' I widow, Agnes, does not appear
on this last document, strongly implying that she died between the
date of the Will, February 13, 1322, and the date of this document,
May 25, 1324.



EXHIBIT E

Deed from Francis Henry Il and vwife, Jane Sherer, to grandson
Milton Henry. Dated February 24th, 1872. (He died three months
later - May 15, 1372 = 30 years.)

Record found in Mzhoning County Deed Record Volume 34, Page 10.

NOTE: The witness Sarah Henry 3, probably his daughter and
the mother of Froncis Henry Kenmedy 4.

COPY _OF DEED

Francis Henry anc Jane his wife for $3000.00 deed to Milton
Henry, Poland Totmship the south half of lot number four of the
original survey of Poland Township, bounded as follows. West by
the west line of Poland Township = south on the lot number five, =
east by lot number fourteen, morth by lands of James B. Brown.
Also embracing a strip of land sold by Herman A. Doud and Jane Doud
on May 7, 1851 and bounded as follows =========.

This sale contairing about 103 acres of land.

Feb. 24th, 1372 Signed: Francis Henry
Witness: Jane Henry
Sarah Henry

William Logan

-+

Sworn before W:llism Logan, J. F.

NOTE: For rezsons of their own, Francis II and wife, Jzne
Sherer, chose to meke this transzaction with their
26 year old grandson, Milton 4 = thus by-passing
their son, Williom Henry 3 (Milton's father) who
did not die until 1393.

Milton Henry &4 born 7-20-1346 and died 3-10~1930 - 34 years,
married Anna Louise Cowden = born 10-26-1345 2nd died 1-24-1936 =
91 years. Had one son, Clyde, unmcrried, born 7-17-1873 who has
lived on the fzrm until this date, June 1956, In 1955 he sold the
property for a building project and hes now moved to a smaller home
south of Petersburgy, Ohio, on Route #90.



" Milton Henry and wife, Amna, adopted, in 1394, Jane Davis,
a daughter of John Davis and Martha Davis, the latter being Martha
Wellington in 1396. Jane Davis Henry's married name is Emch.

Milton Henry died without a will. In the final settlemcnt,
Jane Emch shared in his estate. See Case No. 2773, Probate Court
Journal Volume 32, Page 164 - also Will #20,521, Volume 37, Page 56.

Thus the Final chapter is written for the Henry fzrm of

Polzand, Ohio. For 155 years it has been owmed and occupied by some
member of the family. Rather a unique record.
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GENE/LOGY OF FRANCIS HENRY I

AND WIFE (AGNES CARSON?)

Francis I 2nd Acpes Henry bought a farm in 1001, om Yellow
Creek, near Poland, Ohio. The first years were probably spent going
baclk and forth from Washington County to Poland preparing the new

place for permanent residence later on, for conditions here were
pretty rough in the early days.

They had six children, Francis 2, Willism, James, Nancy, John
and Betsy (as spelled in Francis I's Will). They were probably all
born in Washington County, Pennsylvania.

Francis 2 born 1732, month and day not on tombstone, in Washington
County, Pennsylvania, died Moy 16, 1372 and is buried in the Hartzell
Cemetery, North Denton, Ohio. He served in the War of 1812 os a
private in Captain Hines Company of Ohio Militis and drew a pension.
He was given a veteran's land grant of 120 acres in Iowa which he
transferred to his son, Harrison Henry, in 13855.

He inherited the original farm on Yellow Creek near Poland,
Ohio after his father's death in 13524. He married Jane Sherer
June 10, 1819. They lived on the original homestead until a few
years before Francis' death, when they lived near North Benton
with their children Richard Hénty and Nancy Hartzell. Jane Sherer
was born December 25, 1794 and died on May Zu, 1835.

I have no information concerning her bachground. In the very
old Westfield Cemetery near Bessemer and Mount Jackson, Pennsylvania,
there are graves of the Sherer family. 1In the Poland Center Cemetery,
which is one-of. the three oldest Covenanter churches in this éistrict,
I-have Tound = Sherer lot. One ‘very old 'brovm stone’ reads simply
YNathaniel Sherer'" the balance' is illegible. 'Near it atre some
broken- ‘pieces of another old brovn stone.  Another reads "Jane, ‘wife
of“John Sherer =--died 1027 ~ age 56." (Therefore born 1771.) These
are possibly relatives of the wife of Francis Henry 2. This church
yard is'but a mile or two from the Pennsylvania ‘State 1line, end -
about three miles from the Henry farm in Poland, Ohios Jane® Sherer
possibly lived just across tiie Pénnsylvenia State line. The 1850
Federal Census shous she was born 1n Pennsylvania, 1794, also
Francis H II, 1792.7. Sy, © il TR , ,;._

Helene Hi' Chtherman, a arenddaughter of Séreh Henry 3 gt
fifth generation descendént of Francib:Henry'as follows:. Frencls 1;
Froncis 2 married Jane Sherec: 'Sarah Jane Henry 3 married Joseph -
Clark’ Kenniedy; Helen Kennedy 4 married J. U. ‘Hully Helene Hull 5-
married €. ‘Cathermani » - L P

Eie i i T i i i o & b i F o a0 ik (S % i L I




Mrs. Cotherman has a sampler made by Jene Sherer giving her
birthdate zs December 25, 17%4. On the baex ig ctiezlict ¢ ¢ a
vritten by her mother, Helen K. Hull, circa 1925, for a local
exhibit of the fine handcraft of the olden days which reads '"Jane
Sherer born on the Sherer farm near Mount Jackson, Pennsylvania,
born 12-25-1724. Died in her 90th year 13834."

Franci o and Jane Sh ad child
William 3 Born 6-11-1320C ied 4-15-1393
Nancy 3 - 6- 2-1322 " 1-16-1086
Richard Sherer 3 H 11-21-1323 n 10-14-1895
Mary Ann 3 H 10-15-1325 H
Eliza 3 " . 5=13~1327 i 10-25-1235
James 3 i 2-25=132° i 1- §5-1851
John 3 o 1-11-1331 1 10- 5-1997
Harrison 3 i 4-11-1333 B 1896
Sczrah Jznes 3 h 9=19-1335 " 5-18-1916
William Henyy 2, the second chjld of Francis I, born estimated

1793, Probably married the daushter of an adjoining farmer name

Js A. Brown. Had one son, Francis Brown Henry. Lived in Poland
Township a short time. He was living in Beaver Tovmship (North Lima)
on June 5, 1324, probably a widower. ©Nothing further known.

James Henry 2, the third child of Francis I, born estimated
1794. He parried Polly Buck, daughter of William Buck, February 12,
1811 by John Blackburn (who was a witness to the Will of Francis I).
They had at least one son, Francis the Third. Lived near Austintown.
He was living as late as May 256, 1824, probably a widower because
Francis Henry I willed James' share of his estate, direct to James'
gson, Frencis 3. This Francis 3, of the third generation, married his
cousin, Mery Ann Henry 3, daughter of Francis Henry 2, and Jane Sherer.
No issue. James Henrv's wife, Polly Buck, it is assumed, died prior
to 1322, the date of Francis I's will.

Nancy Henry 2, the fourth child, born estimated 1796, married
Jemes Bucik, son of William Bucit, about 1019, Jomes Buck is buried
in the Old Poland Cemetery. Stone shows birth year as 1794, died
August 2, 1356. His Will states that his residence was Poland, Ohio.
The Will mentions his youngest daughter, Eliza, by name and refers to
several other children.

John Henry 2, the f£fifth child, born October 1, 1797, 2nd died
June 1, 1344. See Biography on following page.

etsey Hepry 2, the gixth child, born April 1, 1301 and died
July 5, 1856. The data will be found following the John Henry section.
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Adjoining sre four more markers that appear to be some of
theix chiléren.

Joshuz Henry, died 11-23-1344, 19 years = 1 month.
Thomas, son of J. ond J. Henry, died 3~19-1832, age 5 years.
Stephen, son of J. & J. Henry, died 3-23-1332, age 3 years.

Cornelius, son of J. & J. Henry, died 1-29-1345, age 10 years.

A few feet away on another lot is the grave of Joshua Kyle,
Jane's father.

Ho more information on this branch of the Henry Family is
available to me in this territory.

Fortunately, I have been able to contact a fifth generation
descendant of Francis I, and fourth lineal descendant of John Henry 2,
who is historically minded, I refer to Mr. Chester Henry, 1194
Christopher Street, Columbus 3, Ohio. He has done a tremendous
amount of research on the Henry family in general and has compiled a
complete family tree on the John Henry descendants. I shall here
give the names and dates of the children of John Henry 2, as kindly
supplied me by Chester Heunry.

Other names and dates of later descendants will be found on
following pages devoted to more recent generations.

John 2 and Jene Henry had nine children.

I. Hanna Henry 3 - born 5-23-1823, died 2-28-1886,
married 2-23-1042 Beriah Ewing, born 4-2-1817,
died 1-10-19C1. Buried in Bluffton, Ohio. 10 children.

II. Joshuz Henry 3, born 12-16-1824, died 4-23-1844,
buried ir Austintoim.

III. Nancy Henry 3, born 11-4-1326, died 12-15-1887,
married 3-24-1344 Dr. Jomes Ewing, born 5-3-1523,
died 10-13-1575.

1V. Thomas Henry 3, born 11-1-1323, died 3-13-1832.
(See above)

V. Stephen Henry 3, born 9-2-1330, died 3-280-1332.
(See above)
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Vi. Joseoh Henxy 3, born 11-3-1832, died 12-23-12G2,
married 7=4-1354 Hazriet il. Philins, born 3-25-1835,
died 2-14~1202; three children; Jane M. 4;

Francis 4; John U. Henyy & - boxn 10-15-1857,
died 13-24-1515. John 4 merried lartha Ann Shaw,
born $-17-1351, died 3-6-1397. Lived in Indizna.

Parents of Chester Heniy.

VII. Cornelius Henry 3 - born 10-14-133%4, died 1-23-138345.
(See zbove)

VIII. Cyrus Henry 3, born 5-33-1337, died 9-23-1015, married
4=13-1372 Sarah Thompson, born 0-6=1350, died 4-7-1926,

IX. Mery Ann Henry 3, borm 4-10-1042, died 4=19-1901,
mzrried John F. McCollum 1-12-13G65.,

Permit your historian now to dizress for ¢ moment.

There were two John Henrys, both from Poland znd both
married in 13022,

I have personclly examined the records in The Warren
Court House in vhat is called the Record of Quarter Sessions, cnd
found the following:

John Henry of Poland married to Jane Kyle of Youngstowm
Jenuary 103, 1322,

This zgrees with the author of the biogrzphy of John
Henry, Exhibit F. He anc His father personzlly knew John Henry
and state that he is the son of Frzncis Henry. He further states
that Joshua Kyle was a2 lecder of the Austintown Church in later
years. Howvever, he wrcte about a great meny individuals in his
book, so some errors mijit creep in. There is one vhere he says
John was notified of his vife's illness lzy 12, 1844 - went
directly home -~ helped nurse her, then contrzcted typhoid fever
himself znd died in sixteen days ~ May 1, 1844.

The second entry is:

John Henry of Poland married Mancy Reed - May 30, 1322.



After reading the data on Jomes Reed, on later pages, with
all the personal details of his acquaintance with Frencis Henry I,
both ceme from Washington County, Penmsylvania, ovming adjoining
farms, about the same aze, buried in adjoining lots, etc. One might
be inclined to thin!: that the Hzyder bool: is in error.

However, in the Ol¢ Poland Cemetery on the lot between the
Henry's and the Reed's, is ¢ stone marked Nancy, wife of John
Henry, died Karch 2, 1855, age 72 years, maling her birth occur
in 1733, some 1% years before 1797, the birth year of the John
Henry, son of Francis Henry I. It is unlilely they would mearry.
HWe know that there were two John Henrys, possibly cousins, so
Hancy Reed must have married the "other” John and author Hayden
is correct.

To further prove this view, I quote the Will of Nancy Reed
Henry dated Hawech 1, 1353 and probated May 3, 1856 found in
Volume 1, Page 591. "I, liancy Henry of Boardman Township, do
give and bequeath to my husband, John Henry, 11 my risht and
title in and to the real estate on which we now live, to e used
and disposed of as he in his judgment shall think best'.

Our John died in 1844 so this Nancy must be James Reed's
daughter vith vhom he lived in Boardman in 1830. See the history
of the James Reed family on later pages.

I am, therefore, considering it settled that our John Henry,
son of Francis, married Jane Xyle.

1311 - Franl Henry bought from Turhand Kirtland and wife,
Polly, 70 zcres in Austintovn - adjoining land of Jzmes Reed.
Transcribed Deed Book J, Pzoge 555 - Towmship 3, Range 3.

This could be the Frenlk Henery that cppears in the 1720 census
of Washinston County necr Canonsburz, Pennsylvania, having three
males and two females under 10 years of age. If one son was named
John, it could be the Joun Henry thet married James Reed's
daughter, Nancy, being neighbors in Austintowm in 1311.

TRANSCRIBED OLD DEEDS, JOHN HENRY, FOUID II' HMAHONING
COUNTY COURT HOUSE

Book D., Page 41
1821 = John Henry bought from ZALIWAL FITCH for $401.12 = 100 acres
in Towvmship 2, Third Renge ~« sworn to at lWerren, Ohio.
1329 = John Henry and wife, ilency, Book E, Page 34, sold to Philo Cool:
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1332 - John Henry bought from Francis Wilcox - Book K,
Pzge 100, Towmship 2, Range 3 - 45 zcres

Austintowvm, Ohio, wife, Jzne.

1333 - John Henry and wife, Nancy, sold to Solomon
Detchon in Boardman.
Book L, Page 159, 20 acres Township 1, Range 2.

1543 - John Henry to Lucy L. Parier - Book L, Page 663,
Towvmship 2, Range 3, fustintoun.

1540 - Same to Jacob Jones = 16 acres - Volume L, Page 653.

Betsey Henry 2, the sizth snd voungzest child of Francis

Hengy I ond wife, Agnes Carsom, was borm April 1, 1001 end died
July 6, 1356, aze 55 years. She is buried in the Dean Hill
Cemetery, on the Palmyrz Road sbout one and one~half miles north-
west of Canfield, near the junction with Turner Road.

We have long !moun that she married Stephen Reed, from the
merriage record dated December 16, 1012 by Turhand Kirtland in the
Trumbull County Court House at Verrem, Chio, and lived in Ellsworth
Township near Canfield, Ohio. If James Reed and Francis Henry
married two Carson sisters, according to legend, then, Stephen and
Betgey were cousinse.

Her stone reads "Betsey Reed, wife of Stephen Reed, died
July 6, 1356 = age 55 years - three months - five days. Honored
and affectionate wife and mother, Christizn and philanthropist.
May her memory be cherished through all coming time.”

Her husband's stone is beside hers, reading ''Stephen Reed,
died October 13, 1373 =~ zze 33 years - six months = seven days."
He wzs, therefore, born April 6, 1795.

Next to them is o stome veading John H. Reed died ilay &,
1871 - zge 51 years - therefore, born 1320. This would be their
oldest child.

Beyond this is a five foot monument with tvo names inscribed.
One is John H. Reed, 12-17-1829 znd died 5-4-1871. The second
inscription reads: Chorles T. Reed - born 12-17=13037 - died
12-3=1838.
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It is obvious that both Johms refexr to the seme men, though
not so clecr vhy two stones were uged.

On the other side of Betsey and Stephen is o stome marlked
“Hadacy, wife of Isaish S. Reed - died June 15, 1371 - age 41 years. '
Therefore, born 1330, Isaiah Reed was another son who married
Hadacy Dunlap.

Hext beyond is a stone marked “Josieh Reed - died Hovember 33,
1873, age 25 years = 3 months = 15 days’s So born §=15-1853.

Here then are the parents, Betsey and Stephen, with two sons,
John and Charles T., and a grandson, Josiah Reed, and the wife of a
fourth son, Isaiah Reed, married Hadacy (Dunlap) Reed, and the
mother of Josizh Reed.

We are now indebted to Charles Sumner Cock, 2 descendant of
William Reed (= brother of Stephen) for the names of the eight children
of Betsey end Stephen Reed. See the Reed section of this book.
Genealogy of the Femily of James Reed, born 1755, died 1336% -
compiled in 1927 by the above.

1. Thomas, 2. John and 3. Charlie Reed were dezf mutes.

4. Jered Reed married Mattie Horris and l1ived in Niles, Ohio -
no children.

5. Isaiash Reed married Hadacy Dunlap = 4 children.

Josigh Reed - died 11=32-1373 age 25

John Reed merried Olive Burkey of Mineral Ridge -
2 children

Elizabeth Reed merried Thompson = no children

Frani: aeced = single

6. Reed married Jane Hanson = one son VWalter Reed,
en official with the U. S. Steel Corporation.

7. A4my Reed married James Eastman end lived Fort Wayne, Indiana.

[=5]
L ]

Mary Reed, born June 13, 1335 married James Snyder of
Alron = two children = Homer S. and Usrrenm Snyder.

There are doubtless many descendants of this couple now living
here abouts but at present they ave not Lnown to me.
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I hove seen the Court Record of the merrizge of Stephen
Need to Betsey Henry on December 15, 1319 by Turhené Kirtlend.

The trznscribed Deed Records of Trumbull County trans=
actions prior to 1346, novw in Mahoning County Recorcer's office,
show that February 14, 1828, Stephen Reed bought 146456 acres from
J. Perkins in Ellsworth Towmship - pert of sectiom 25 = Ranze &4 =
cost $359.5C. Book K, Page 233.

Again, on August 27, 1333, he bought 27.86 acres adjoining,
from J. i. Roclwell end wife, Mary, for $100.30. Book K, Page 257.

These trensactions indiczte that Stephen Need and wife
1ived in Ellsworth Township from 1323 until after August of 1333
at leczst.

The following Quit Claim Deed to Betsy Reed dated
January 14, 1336 is interesting:

Trenscribed Deeds = Volume L, Page 434.
. Quit Claim Deed

For $5.00 received of Betsy Reed of Canfield Township,
Trumbull County. Lend in Towmship of Cenfield in Iumber One
of the Third Range of Towmship in Connecticut estern Reserve,
part of Lot #15 in Third Division of lands in Cznfield con-
taining six acres.

Bounds east by Robert 5. McClelland ~ south by McClelland
and Henry Ritter, west by Joshuo Reed north by highway lmowm as
Betsey Reed's third.

January 14, 1336

In the presence of

Orrin Walker Signers
Elisha E. iillexr Joshuz Bowman
H, J. Canfield Polly (X mark) Bowmzn
Ersstus Platt Jemes Turmer
Rachel Turaer
Witness to John C. Reed
Joshua Bowman Frances M. Reed
Polly Bovman Jzcob Rudesill
James Turner Jemina Rudesill
Rachel Turner Jemes Reed
Joshua Reed Anna Reed

George Turner
Eleanor Turner
Joshua Reed
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Suorn at - Canfield, 1-3-1836

Joshua Bowman, Polly Bovman, his wife, James Turnexr
and Rachel Turmer, his wife, Joshua Reed.

Henry J. Canfield, Justice of Pezce
Sworn at = Copley, in Medina County, Ohio

Appeared the above Jemes Turnex and Rachel.

Orrin Walker, Justice of Peace

The description of the land deeded, mentions
Canfield Township (not Ellsworth Township vhere Stephen's
deeds are located in 1328 and 1833 for some 175 scres).
In bounding this land in 1835, the thirteen signers for
$5.00 for six scres, state it is bounded on the north by
highway known as Betsey Reed's third.
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Readers have zlready noted that three of the children of
Francis Henry I, married into the Reyd and Buck families.
Jemes Henry married Polly Buci, Nency Henry married James Buck
and Betsey Henry married Stephen Reeds Practically nothing is
known concerning these two families yet they were friends and
intimetes of the Henry's. Likewise in the third generation, two
children of Francis Henry II married into the Hartzell family,
who were very respected pioneers that settled a little farther

west near Deerfield and North Benton.

I have done quite a good deal of research on these three
pioneer families and feel that resders will get a better idea
about who they were and how much they contributed to the early
days of_the settling of Ohio, if their histbries are inserted

at this point.

After which we will continue with the record of the

third generation of Henry descendants.



JAMES REZD FAMILY HISTOTY

Through Cal. H. Russell, a fifth gemeration descendent of James
Reed, who now lives on the old Thomas Reed homestead near Austintorm,
Ohio, and his brother Hugh Russell (wife, Nine Blott, 2 Francis Henry 1
descendant) of Warren, Ohio, I was able to contact ilrs. J. B. (HMarion)
Duganne of S. Range Road neai North Lima, Ohio. Her father was James
Reed of the fifth generatiom. She has in her possession the following
Reed History.

GEIIEALOGY OF THE FAMILY OF JAMES REED
Born 1756 = Died 1830
Compiled in June 1927 by Cherles Sumner Cock, a
descendant of William Qeed, brother of Stephen

Reed, from notes gathered during the preceding

James Deed wes 2 Revolutionary soldiex and was probably
born in County Antrim, Ireland in 1756. He died in Poland, Ohio,
July 3, 1836 and is buried in the 0ld Poland Village Cemetery.

His first place of residence in Americz was probably in
Delavere. He once lived at Herpers Ferry, Virginia, but enlisted in
the War at Chester, Pennsylvanie. After the War he settled in Poland,
Ohio. He is thought to have married a Carson oI Delawere.

His military record is available at the United States
Pension Bureau, Wesiington, D. C. He applied for a pension
September 3, 1832 at the age of 70 years.

There were eizht children:

1. Jomes Reed 2, born 1794 and died larch 14, 13733
M. Mory (Polly) Turmer, born 1732 and died October 13, 1351.
They had sixz children. They were Presbyterians and both
are buried in the Canfield Village Cemetery, east of the
tovm.

2. Thomas Reed of Austintowvm, Ohio, married a Dutch girl,
Hannah Gilbert. He died =zbout 1863. Seven children.
The Dussells and probably lirs. Fox, the Smiths and Mrs.
Gregory of Neu Castle are descendants.
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3. Stepiuen Reed was born April 3, 1795 and died October 13,
1378, married Betsey Henry, born April 1, 1301 and died
July 5, 1356. They lived in Ellsvorth Tovnship and are
buried in the Dean Hill Cemetery, northwest of Canfield,
Ohio. They had eight children.

1. Thomas II, John III and Charlie Reed were
deaf mutes.

1IV. Jared Reed merried Mattie Harris - lived in
Niles, Ohio. Ilo children.

V. 1Isaiah Reed married Hadacy Dunlap = buried in
Dean Hill Cemetery end had four children.

a. Jogish - born 1853 = died 11-30-1373
Dean Hill Cemetery.

b. John married Olive Burikey = Mimeral
Ridge = two children.

¢. Elizabeth married Thompson = no
children.

d., Frank Reed - single.

VI. Reed married Jene Turner = a son,
Welter, was an official of the U. S. Steel
Company.

ViI. Amy Reed married James Eastman = lived in Fort
Wayne, Indizna.

VIII. Mary Reed was born Jume 13, 1335 married James
Snyder of Akron and had two children, Homer S.
and Warren S.

4, William Reed, born in New Castle, Delaware, August 23, 1778 or
1793, died at Deerfield in 1253. Moved to Portage County, Ohio
in 1310, married Mary 1iddlesworth, born June 5, 1787 and died
July 20, 1352. Her father was Anthony i{. Middlesworth from
Holland. They had thirteen children. See the original for
complete list of names and dotes. The author, Charles Sumner
Coclk, descends from this branch.



5. Susan Reed mairried Robert Crossman = four children
snd lived in ilissouri.

B4 lency Reed married in 1820 John Henry {(not a son of
Frencis).

7. Elizebeth (Betsey) Reed merried Henry Foster - three
sons end two daughters = lived in Wisconsin.

8. Mergeret Reed merried Solomon Gloss and lived in
Lisbon and had no children.

It is unlikely that the above order of listing corresponds
to the order of birth.

1f it is ¢ fsct that Frencis Henry and James Reed married Carson
sisters, then all Henrvy and Reed descendsnts arxe distently releted on

the maternzl side.

The sbove is e complete list of second and third generations
with pserts of the fourth. Any linezl Reed descendants who are
interested will have a good start toward bringing their own tree
up to dete.
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THE JAMES REED FAMILY
OF

POLAND, OHIO

1756 - 1836

The earliest realty Deeds are Eleznur Reed et al to Turhand
Kirtland in 1010 - 1812 - 1815. These ere for land farther west
of Poland and seem like an estate being settled.

In 1317, Alexsnder Reed from Cecil Townsghip, Washington
County, Pennsylvenia bought from Moses Cleveland, Administrator,
in Township 2, #l Range, Lot #18. He and his wife, Martha, sold
to David Reed, Sr. 220 acres. Book C, Page 453. 1In 1831, David
Reed bought from Alexander Reed 228 acres and sold it in 1831 to
Daniel Wick - Book F, Page 493.

There is a William Reed of Polend, died February 3, 1865.
Will Book Vol. 2, Page 546 = leaving his farms to two sons, William
and John. He seems 2 little too young to be the parent of Stephen
Reed who married Betsy Henry on December 16, 1812 and Nancy Reed
who merried John Henry om My 30, 1322.

It is possible that the above Reeds ere all related but the
immediate family we are interested in, is the parent of Stephen
Reed and Nancy Reed who married into the Henry family.

The following copy of s Deed first made between James Reed
and wife, Mary, or August 29, 1322, and their daughter, Nancy
Reed, wife of John Henry, later replaced by a deed dated September
7, 1330 in Book E, Page 345, is self-explanatory.



JAMES REED TO MANCY REED HENRY AND JOHI HENRY

September 7, 1830
Deed Book E, Page 345

To all people to whom these presents shall come = Greeting,

Whereas, I, Jomes Reed, laste of Poland in the County of Trumbull
and now of Boardmsn in said county did on the 15th day of March,
last, for the purpose of relieving the property hereafter mentioned,
from an incumbrance contsined in & mortgage amount of Fifty Six
dollars given Frances Henry end for the purpose of insuring a

future support during my life, make, executive and deliver a deed to
my daughter, Nency Henry, wife of John Henry, designing to convey
to her the land hereafter mentioned. The said John Henry having
assumed to pay the said mortgage end having with his said wife
signed a bond of Five Hundred Dollars conditioned to be operative
if they did not support and meintain me during my natural life,

but the said deed having expressed the consideration to be Three
hundred dollars whereas the real consideration was as mentioned
above and the szid deed not having been executed according to law
and void on that account and the said John Henry having paid and
satisfied the said mortgage and having supported me from the date
of said deed until the present time, - obligating himself to

support me during my life.

Sells 15 acres adjoining Henry farm on South.

September 7, 1830 SIGNED: James Reed

The sbove shows that John Henry married Nancy Reed,
daughter of Jemes lced. This John Henry is not the son of
Frencis Henry. See explaonation of the two John Henrys on
Page 206.

The mortgage transaction referred to is probably covered by
Deed dated Auzust 29, 1529 from Jemes Reed and wife, Mary, to
Francis Henry on 15 a2cres adjoining Henry ferm. Transcribed
Deed Book #E’ Page 142.
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I have not located any record of when James Reed acquired
this property but it is unimportant. The facts are established
that Jemes was the father of Naucy Reed Henry; thet his present
wife's name was Mary; that his land edjoined Francis Henry;
that they were friends and neighbors, possible both came from
Washington County, Pennsylvania.

that she died some time in 1830. There is a final piece of cir-
cumstantial evidence of their long friendship. In the 01d Poland
Presbyterian Church Cemetery edjoining the lot of the Henry's is
a stone meried "James Reed, died 7-30-1836 - = 80 years of age.
Revolutionary Soldier''. He was therefore born in 1756.

The wife, Mary, did not sign the second instrument implying

The second deed states that Jemes was “"formerly of Poland,
now of Boardman". It states that Nancy and John have been
taking care of him, so he was probably living with them since
his wife's death. I have not located any Will of James Reed.
The esbove deed probably disposed of his only property.

I have in my possession 2 short pencil note written in 1905
from S. o Smith of New Castle, Pennsylvania. I believe it was
uritten to Del Caine. He speaks of her as cousin and states that
he is enclosing the war record of her grandfather Henry (Prancis H. II)
who vas in the War of 13812 and received a land grant in Iowa as a bonus,
mentioned elsewhere. This land was later, May 3, 1855, transferred
to her father, Barrison Henry. 1 have enother note in my father's
writing (Francis Henry Kennedy) stating that Mr. Smith's mother was
a sister of Mrs. Fox whose maiden name was reed, and related. IMrs.
Fox's father was a brother of Stephen Reed. The note says that at
that time, 1905, Charles fussel lived on the Old Reed Homestead at
Austintown. This apparently means the home of a brother of
Stephen Qeed. The brother referred to was probebly Thomas Reed.
A descendant, Ceal. He Russell and wife are livinz on the old home=
gtead in 1956, now located on Route $46 ebout a mile south of Austin-
tovwn.



JAES REED ---  COPY OF PENSION APPLICATION

FILE #15236 JAMES REED

APPLIED FOR PEWSION: Sept. 3, 1332. AE 7.

RESIDENCE AT DATE OF APPLICATION, Boardman, Trumbull County, Ohio
RESIDENT AT DATE OF ENLISTMENT, Chestex County, Pennsylvania

CERTIFICATE # 19750 - ISSUED 9-3-1333 ACT 6~7-1332
AT $80.00 PER ANNUM. BEGINNING March 4, 1331

SERVICE - Pemnsylvania RANK - Private

PITTSBURGH, OHIO AGENCY

He was born in County Antrim, Ireland in 1756, came from
Ireland to Philadelphia in 1774, and then to Chester County,
Pennsylvania, where he lived during and after the Revol-
ution, until he moved to Trumbull County, Ohio. He entered
the service in 1776, as a militia man from Chester County,
Pennsylvania, serving two months under Captail Uilliam
Armstrong and Colonel Hontgomery. Later, in 1776, he
joined the Flying Camp for five months under Captain
Armstrong and Colomel Bull. About two weeks before the
expiration of his enlistment, he volunteered from Fort Lee,
to go with others to re-enforce the garrison at Fort
Washington. They arrived on Thursday evening. On Saturday,
the Fort was talken, and he was made a prisoner, taken to
New York and detained thirteen weeks and three days, part
of which time he was confined on the prison ship. He was
then discharged on parole. He immediately enlisted for
three years under Lieutenant Jobn Steele, Captain Sample,
Colonel Hoobly (or Hubly) 10th Pa. Regiment, under General
Wayne-

He was in the Battle of Brandywine. The Division was later
ordered to follow the rear guard of Cornwallis' Army, and
when =t a place called Paoli, Pennsylvania, the Americans
were surprised and put to the bayonet. He was left for
dezd, with numerous bayonet wounds. He was found and
teken to the "Sign of the Ship"” on the Lancaster Road and
continued ill. He was not able to rejoin the Army, and
did not receive z regular discharge.

He died July 3rd, 1336, leaving a Widow. (widow's name
not given).
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THE WILLIAM BUCK FAMILY
1762 - = 13855
OF

POLAND, OHIO

Mandm.wmofwmm
Polly Bucl end Husband, James Henxv, son of Frapcis and Acnes Henry

In the center of the old Presbyterien Cemetery in Poland, Ohio,
stends the tombstone of "William Buck, died April 7, 1855 - age 93
years”, therefore born in 1762.

On one side is a stone merked “HMary - vife of William Buck,
died January 3, 1821 - age 50 years', therefore borm 1771.

On the other side of William is a larger stone marked ''Cur
Mother". The balznce is illegible.

Next beyond Hother Buck is a stome marked 'Jomes Buck,
2 6 - age 62 years’, therefore born 17%94. Probably
a gon of William end Mary. Directly behind the stones of William
and Mother, is a small merier upon vhich appear only the initials
iN,B." I would judge this to be a child, probably a sister of
William.

The transcribed Deed Book A = Page 96, of errly Trumbull County
records found in the Mahoning County Recorder's office, ghows that in
1503, Willizm Buck of Poland, Ohio, bought from William Law, of
Connecticut, 265 acres in Poland. Further in Book B, Page 143,
Williem Bucl: bousht from the same party, 200 acres in Poland.

The first form was bought just two years after Frencis Henry,
in 1801, bouaght 103 acres in Polznd from William Law. Possibly
Henry and Buck were old friends. Possibly both came from Hashington
County, Pennsylvania. These two trensactions were among the very
earliest of the settlers. Ohio became 2 State in 1303.

1 have found no Will in Mahoning County for Williem Buck, and

no mention of a wife in eny deeds. Simply, the cemetery stone of
Mary vho died in 1821. It would seem that he remained a widower.
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o further realty deals until 1531-1832-1332-1335 &nd 1333 -
three purchases and two sales - all in Milton, Berlin, Jackson
and Austintowm. I found no record of disposing of the two large
oricinal farms in Poland. No mention of his children.

In the 1030's there are 12 realty transactions. David Buck - 3 -
to and from others: Jonathan-2, = to and from others; John -
total 4 trensactions and one to Samuel Davidson - 3 from others.
In 1319, Jsmes Buck bought 53 acres in Austintown; 1831 bought
12 1/2 acres adjoining; 1833 James and wife, lancy, sold the sbove
70 acres to Hays Brooks for $993.00. In the same year, Jameg bought
104 acres in Poland from Isaac Powers for $1200. where the school
house was located on the south half of lot #l. Book K, Page 125,

If Williem is the first and only Buck to buy land when Ohio
became a stete in 1303 it is reasonzble to assume that the others
are his children. James is probably the eldest because he bouzht
land in 1319 from Hoadiah Hoolier and wife, Rebecca, in Austintovm.
The legend has long existed among the Henry family descendants,
that Nancy Henry, second zeneration, married & Buck. The Jamesg Buclk |
and yife, llancy, sale, mentioned above, is the only clue as to which
Buck she married. I am going to assume therefore that it is the
case. Nancy Henry bornm estimated date, 1796, married about 1318
or 1819, James Buck, born 1794 and died 1356, son of William Buck
of Poland, Ohio.

To greatly substantiate this surmise, I here quote from Will
Boolx record in Youngstown, Ohio, Volume I, Page 589 - Uill of James
Bucl dated April 7, 1356 and probated April 16, 1355, one week later.

WILL OF JAMES BUCK OF POLALD TOWNSHI?, OHIO:
1. Y1 give == to my wife, Nancy, one third of all my estate both
real and personal and also $300.00 in money over and above

the said third of all my estate.

2. To my youncest dounbter, EZliza, $100.00 over and above her
share of my estate hereinalter mentioned.

3. I give and bequeath the residue of my estate to all of my
children to be equelly divided between them"
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This shows they had several children, one being Eliza Buck.

A difficulty row arises in attempting a surmise concerning the
five transactions of a William Buck previously referved to above.
In 1831-1832-1332-1835-1338. Was this party William Buck, Sr. or a
son, William, Jr.? No mention is made in the two sales of a wife.
A young man might be expected to have a wife, who would have signed
the deeds. In as much as they took place approximately 20 years
before William's death in 1355, it is reasonable to assume that he
could have been still quite active. I am, therefore, considering
them zs transactions made by the father.

William Buck's other children, in order based on dates of land
purchases, are estimated as follows:

Second child, John Buck; third, Jonathan Buck; fourth, David
Buclk.

In Warren, I have seen the record of a fifth child, Poily Buc!:,
parrjed February 12, 1311 by John Blackburn to James Henxvy,
estimated birth 1794. They had at least one son, Francis Henxy III.
See Exhibit B. This son in the third gemeration is probably the one
that legend says married his cousin, lMary Henry (daughter of
Francis Henry II and Jane Sherer.) No issue from this marriage.

Webster's Dictionary states that "Polly” is the diminutive,
often used instead of Mary. William Buck's wife was named Mary,
and his daughter was probably baptized Mary.

I heve no other information on the descendants of the two
Buck-Henry inter-marviages.



THE ABRAHAM HARTZELL PAMILY

OF HORTH BENTON, OHIO

Abraham Hertzell of near North Benton, Ohio, married Sarah
Smith on September 12, 1312. He was one of a numerous family of
that neme, zll early settlers in that district. He was probably
born about 1790. It is said he settled in Ohio about 1805.

His wife, Sarsh Swmith, was a daughter of Judge smith who
founded North Berton and for whom Smith Tovmship was naned.

They had six children in the following ovder of birth: James
Hartzell, Nancy Hartzell, Simeon Hartzell 2. Carolipe Hartzell 2,
Sarah ipnn Hartzell end Joseph Hartzell.

The fourth child, Czroline, ves born June 20, 1823 and died
July 6, 1910 at the aze of 37. She outlived all her brothers and
sisters. lany of the family are buried near North Benton in what
is known &s the Fartzell Cemetery.

From the nctes of the minister's remariks at her funeral service,
ghe was much beloved aud deeply religious women in the commuritye.

On October 3th, 1845, her older brother, Simeon Hartzell 2,
married Nancy Henry 3, of Polznd, Ohio. They had four children and
lived near North Benton < Chauncey, Franlk, Flla and Clark Hartzell 4.

In October of 1351, Caroline Hartzell 2 married Richard Sherer
Henry 3 of Polend, Ohio, = brother of lancy Henry 3. Thus a Hartzell
brother and sister merried a Henry sister end brother.

Caroline and Richard S. Henry lived neer North Benton and had
geven children. Because their neme is Henry and this is a Henry
family history vhich begins one generation earlier than the
Hartzell name, I will rumber them as the fourth generation of lLmowm
Henrys. The children were Minerva Henry %, Clara &, George A. 4,
Joseph Hartzell Henry 4, John Irvine Henry 4, Sallie Hanna Henxry &4,
Orrin Francis Henry &.

Orrin Henry's & son, Raymond Henry 5, and wife, Cherie Ryerson,
still live on the femily ferm as does their sister, Dora Dale Henry 5.

Credit must be given hexe to }irs. Roth Mzlmesbury Ailes 5, and
Mrs. Raymond Henry for their splendid work im zathering the above
data from femily Bibles, papers (vhich I have examined), relatives
and tombstones in the Hartzell Cemetery vhich is nearby.
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HISTORY OF THE DISCIPLES IN
THE WESTERI! RESERVE

By
As S. Hevden

(Published 1875 - - Tage 311)

NOTE: Cen be found in Youngstcwn Library.

"Ephiriam B. Hubbard was born in Duchess County, New York on
February 28, 1792. His father, of Connecticut ancestry, moved to
Deerfisld, Portage County in 180Z. July 1, 1817, he marcied Mary
McGowan whose father came irom Merylend. She had eight children
and died October 13, 1339. Hubbard remerried Jerusha Reed."

"ihe Meihodists pre-empted Deerfield. Ephrizm Hubbard protested
their creed. In Smith Towmship, 2 Vlethodist class was formed under
the leadershin of Cideon Hoadley, also Samuel MeGowen, a Baptist,
and vife a Presbyterian.’

' Jonas_ilertze .l wes associated with the origin of this church,
and long identified with it. He was born October 19, 1303 in North
Hempton County, Pennsylvania. In 1805 his porents settled, with
geveral other fgmilies of the snme unzme and -indred in Dzerfield, then
quite an unbroken w.ldern2ss.' He uwrites seven pages (313-320) that
are quoted in the book.

Tollowing are two excerpts. “On the second day of June 1825 the
marriage contract between ryself and Miss flice Wallahan was consum-
ated. My wife being 2 Methodist, we occasionally attended Methodist
preaching. This brousht before me the complications of Celvinism and
Arminianism. The differeat parties acknowledge each other to be
Christians, but each porty says, my way is the right way" - and I,
cannot tell which is the right one."

On infant baptism he says further on "My dear wife, I can give
you no Bible avidence for infant baptism, for there is none. I am
now convinced that it is a humen device; and neither we, nor so
much as one of our extengive family are in the Church of Christ,
according to the law of the Lord."

This letter, quoted in full by the author, continues for about
six pages, citing the verious reasons, pro and con, on various
religious beliefs. Perhaps some of the descendants would like to
make a complete copy. The book is available at the Youngstown Library.

Having been raised in the wilderness, with apparently no oppor-
tunity for formal education, one marvels at his delightful literary
style and vocabulzry. The calmness and sanity of this discourse, all
together, matl: Jonas Hartzell as a scholar and a2 fine well adjusted
gentleman.
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THT HARIZELL FAMILY

OLD DEEDS

I have personally eramined a grezt many nf the old Deeds of
Trumbull County under thic heading in the index. There are at least
two dozen, toe menv to atiempt “o lis® or dascribe. 1If ary of the
descendonts wish to investigate more in detail, I can give them the
reference book numbers end DEgeS, and shou them how to do it.

mhe Haitzalls weare vesy carly settlers but located cuite a bit
west of Polaud, prefty marh vheve rhey are now.

he oldest decd is cated 1821 = direct fom the United States
Government ané signed by iresident James Monroe. Th2 nare is spelled
Jacob Hartzal. Locatad in Weel haif of WU, section #10, Towmship 18 =
Denge 5. data:d Cctoher 2, 1321 = 79.0 scmess

Wext, tc the came prrcy - east half of lorth west cuarter section
#10 - Tewmship 10 = Range 5 = 77.9 acres - signed Jaaes lMcaroe -
dated lay 11, 1324

Next,  to Horry Eartzell from the United Stztes Government = north
east querter sactior #2 = Tormskhip 13 - Range 5 = sizned James Monroe -
76% acres. Certificate i#25 dated May 6, 13z4.

Hext: Henry ha-tzell, of Portage County Certificate #672 - Noxth
Fast quarter section #2 = Township 13 = Range 5 sigaed John Q. Adams =
April 20, 1325 = 73% acres.

Next: Jonas Marizell of I'critage Counly ~ east half of South
West- quarter seztion #., Toomship 18 - Range 5 = doted August 14, 1326
for 75.83 acves = sizaed J. D HGImS.

Next: Joaas Fortzell of Columbiana = East half of South West
quarter sectica ¥ - Tovmehip #18 - Renge 5 = 75.33 acres = signed
John J» Adams, dated March 6, 1C27.

These parties are probably the ancestors of many of the present
living Hartzells and there are at least six deeds signed by two United
States Presidents, in your possession. Meny of these were written on
parchment.
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Just a few of

1333

1332

1331

1833

the older Hartzell deeds are:

Abrehem Hartzel (one VL) of Smith Township,
Columbiana County from Johm Wilson.

Abraham Hartzel et. zl. to Harvey Hoadley.
Book U - Pz. 119 - 39.43 acres.
Township 13 - Range 5 = Lot D.

Abrem Hortzel (one L") of Deerfield Township lot
in North Benton - 50 x 180 for $20.0C.

Abram Hartzel and wife, Margavet, of Columbizna
County to William Reed.

George H. of Berlin end wife, llargeret, to John
Corson - 100 acres for $300.00.

George H. of Berlin from Hehiteble Sills heirs =
100 acres $400.03.

David and wife Elizabeth, of Berlin to Jacob Woodruff
49 acres - $267.30.

John H. Sr. to John H. Jr. of Deerfield Towmship =
Portage County - 82.74 acres - $240.00.

William Hartzell was a Justice of the Teace giving the
oath on one deed in 1330.

The Mshoning County Atlas for 1874 shows on the map that

Simon Hartzell owmed Lot #5 = 145 acres and Lot #23 - &3 acres =~
joining on the West with A. Strong, owner of Lot #22 - 88% acres.

A mile or so north, there is shown the Nancy Hartzell

property. Lot #33 = 82% acres and 9.03 acres. This piece
adjoins David Hertzell.

1 found nothing in the old deeds or the Atlas for

Richard Henty.



THE HENRY FAMILY DATES

For the sake of convenience for the readers of this bool, it
seems wige to cather tozether om 2 few sheets, & compilation of
importent dates for the first three or four geuerctions of the Henry
family and their comnectioms.

Fortunately, I have been supplied with at least six sources of
orizinal hand written records all more than 130 years old. In addi-
tion, I have gathered many cemetery tombstone records as well as court
house documents. In the few cases vhere nothing is knowm definitely
an estimated date is entered and marked estimate. Sources follow:

Helene Hull Catherman 5, has a two volume, very small size,
edition of the Bible, printed in Edenburg in 1502. It belonged to
her (snd my) grandmother, Sarah Jane Henry 3 Rennedy.

Ruby Reebel 5, has a yellowed two page record booklet which
came from her grandparents, John Henry 3 and wife, Sarah Forney Henry.

Clyde Henry 5, is the last resident of the old original Henry
farm purchased in 1801, in Poland, Ohio. He is the omly child of
Milton Henry 4, and wife, Anna L. Cowden. He has a large family Bible
from which I copied certain dates. It was the property of his grand-
parents, William Henry 3 and wife, Margaret Adams. I have also seen
the tombstone records in the Poland Cemetery.

Reymond Henry 5, of near North Benton, Ohio, is the son of
Orrin Henry &4; Richard S. Henxy 3; Prancis Henry 2. The latter and
wife, Jane, are buried there. He and his nearby relatives have old
Bibles and personal papers vhich I hove examined for dates, as well
as the cemetery tombstones.

Dorothy Gibson Eppley 5, has a yellowed four page booklet of
names and dates which belonged to her grandmother, Eliza Henry 3 Rice.
1t includes both the Henry and Rice data. The latter family dates
are on the last page of this compilation.

The sbove are all lineal descendants of Francis Henry 2. He
had, however, three brothers, William 2, James 2, and John 2 and two
sisters, Nancy 2 and Betsey 2. These five are called collateral
lines of relatives. Very little information is available on William
and James. I heve found the cemetery tombstones of Betsey and her
husband, Stephen Reed, and a meager record of their children. Court
records show James Henry 2 merried Polly Buck and Nancy Henry 2
married James Buck.
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The remeining brother of Francis 2 is John Henxy 2, the
famous circuit rider preacher and revivzlist who lived near
Austintown, Ohio. While his life was short, only &7 years, he
was essily the most renowned of the family and deserves a large
space in this book.

I consider it our zreat good fortune that I have been able
to contact a lineal descendant of John Henry 2, who is intensely
interested in the Henry family genealozy. For many years of
constant effort, he has been assiduously gathering data on the
descendants of John Henry 2 and has now graciously supplied me with
an almost perfect history to help make this book a complete Henry
family history. Allow me to again credit lMr. Chester Henry 35 of
1194 Christopher Street, Columbus 3, Ohio, a son of John Warren
Henry 4; Joseph Henry 3; John Henry 2; Francis Henry l.
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From the start, the principal purpose of this wor!: was to clear
up the early history of the Francis Henry family of Poland, Ohio.
To learn as much about his antecedents as possible, before he came to
Poland. Then, to collect all the data available concerning his
children and grand-children and the part they played in the early
history of Ohio. Such a compilation would cover the first four
generations and possibly some of the fifth. This would equeal about
100 years. Anything more than that would be useless for a number of
reasons. So many collateral lines have now been established that
they have completely lost touch with each other.

After 150 years, there are possibly & thousand descendants by
this time. Any long list of births end deaths of completely unknown
people would prove rather dry reading. It would probably never be
consulted unless to prove in court, a line of descent to settle some
veluable estate or buried treasure. We are unable to prove that our
Francis Henry took part in the Revolutionary ar. Finally, the day
ofter its completion, it would be obsolete because of new births
and deaths every weel.

In the last fifty years complete modern records of births,
deaths, marriages, probate court and cemetery stones, are all avail-
able to any one wishing to look them up. Uhat is needed is a place
to start from and that is where I feel this book will be useful to
the few of any branch of the fomily who may be interested in lool:ing
up their own lineal background.

A copy of this booklet will be placed on the shelves of the
Mahoning Valley Historical Society where it will be available as a
reference for all future genealosy students of the meny, many con-=
nections of the early Francis Henry family.

Those interested eapeciclly in the line from John Henry 2,

will also find there a2 most complete history including the seventh
and eighth generations compiled by Mr. Chester Henry.




SECOND AND TEIRD GENERATION DESCEWDAITS OF
FRANCIS HEMRY I born est. 1736-1771, died May 1824

WIL'E, AGHES CARSON?

born

died ____ six children.

| N

—<

54

v

el

b. 1792 d. 5-15-1372

6-10-13819 m.

JANE SHERER

b. 12-25-179%

d. 5-23-1335

Buried Hartzell
Cemetery

llorth Benton, Ohio
9 children

I1.

I11.

-/W b. 5-11-1820 d. 4-15-1893
m. Margaret Adams - Oct. O, 1845
b. 11-29-1321 d. 12-3-190°9 = & children

DANCY HENRY 3 b. 5-2-1822 d. 1-16-1385
m. Simeon Hartzell 10-8-1345
b. Oct, 1822 d. 8=22-1397 - & children

™

d. 10-14-1895

3 b, 11-21-1823

S
b. est. 1793 d. after 1824
one son

Francis Browmn 3 1v.
b. est. 1794 d. V.
2-12=1811 m. Polly Buck
1 child - Francis Henry 3
m. Mery Ann Henzry 3
VI.

b. est. 1796 d. 1356
15319 m. James Buck
b. 1794 d. 1556 VIiI.
several children
1. Eliza Buclk 3

VIII.

2

b. 10-1-1797 d. 5-1-1344
1-10-1022 m. Jane Kyle
b. 5-9-1301 d. 5-7-135 IX.

Buried Four Mile Run

Cemetery
e

9 children

m. Caroline Hartzell 10-8-1351
be 6=20-1323 d. 7-6=-1210 - 7 children

\ b' 10-16-1325 d&
m. Francis Henry 3. Aug. 1859
b. prior to 1822 d. no children .

ELIZA HENRY 3 b. 5-13-1827 d. 10-25-1905
m. Chauncey O. Rice 10-11-1348
b. 4~14-1822 d. 2-1-1905 - 8 children

b. 2-25-1829 d.
m. Agnes C. (Cowden?) b.
children.

1-3-1851
d.

b. 1-11-1331 d.
m. Sarah Forney 11-24-1362
b. 11-15-1343 d. 1-12-1382 - 5 children

10-6-1907

HARRISON HEMRY 3 b. 4-11-1833 d. 1396
m. Belinda McCreary 6-4-1351
b. 12-25-1333 d. 1225 = 4 children

SARAH JANE HENRY 3 b. 9-19-1336 d. 5-18-1916
m. Joseph Clarl: Kennedy 6-20-1854
\b. 9-16-1829 d. 7-10-1217 - & children

I.

2

b. 4-1-1801 d. 7-6-1356 V.

m. 12-16-1319 - 8 childa
SIEPHEN REED :

b. 4-1-1795 d. 10-13~137C
Buried Dean Hill Cemetery VI.
Canfield, Ohio

ViI.

VIII.

—33,

7 o II. JOHN REED 3 IIT. CHARLES
R IV. JARED REED 3 m. Mattie Harris,Niles,
Josiah Reed 4-b. 1853 d4.18
A E John Reed 4 m. Olive Burke

m. Hadacy Dunlap=4 ch. Eliz. Reed 4 m. Thompson
Dean Hill Cemetery Frank Reed 4 - single

- DEED 3 = m, Jane Turner
1 son Walter Reed 4.

AMY REED 3 m. James Eastman (Fort Wayne)

MARY REED 3 b. 5-18-1335
[)m. Jemes Snyder of Alron - 2 children
a, Homerand Werren Snyder 4.
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IV.

v.

VI.

Vil.

ViII.

IX.

INZ CHILDREN OF JOHII HEIRY 2
AND

WIFE, JANE KXYLE

N\

.

2 - b. 5-23-1823 d. 2-23-138
m. 2-23-1342 Berich Ewing - 10 children
b. 4=2-1317 4. 1-10-1°501

JOSHUA BENRY 3 - b. 12-15-1326 d. 4-23-1344

NANCY HENRY 3 - b. 11-4-1326 d. 12-16-1337
m. 0-24-1344 Dr. George Ewing
b. 5-5-1223 d. 10-13-1375 = & children

THOMAS HENRY 3 = b. 11-1-1328 d. 3-13-1332
STEPHEN HENRY 3 - b. 0-23-1330 d. 3-20-1332
JOSEPH MENRY 3 - b. 11-3-1332 d. 12-23-1902

m. 7-4-1354 Horriet . Philips = J children
b. 2=25-1235 d. 2=-14-1302

CORILITS HENR - b. 10-14-1334 d. 1-23-1345

RY = b. 5-30-1337 d. 9-23-1915
m. %=13=1372 Scorzh Thompson - &4 children
be 5-5-1350 d. 4-7-1225

¥ - b, 4=4~-1342 d. 4-4-1901
m. 1-12-1535 John F. lcCollom - no children
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DISCINDANTS OF FRANCIS HEWRY 2 WILL BE FOUID ON
THE FOLLOWING PAGES:

3 = eldest ch cencig Henvy 2

Clyde Henry 5 (79 years old), omnly child of Milton znd Anne
L. Couden Henry, has in his possession & large family Bible (no
date of publication) from which I copied the following hencuwritten
entries:

Property of William Henry and ilergaret Henry

Willicm Henry ond Mergeret Adams were united in marrizge
October eizht, by the Rev. John Ebert, 1345.

1. Milton Henry was born July 2)0th, 1345.

2. Hery Eliza Henrvy was born October 29, 13439.
3. Lucy Jane Henry was born Nov. 21, 1351.

4. Fmma Henry was born Sept. &, 1357.

SetededededeieleteioRdelsidoiciekdniiviileleleliind

Milton Henry died Hawrch 10, 1930 - 34 yecrs, iJife Amna
(Louise Cowden) Henry died October 24, 1935 = C1 yeaxs.

dededkeiedeirkdeiorie ek ickielnkieiciniche ik

Mery Eliza Henry was married to ichard Olney August 1,
1863, buried Polend. Vs & Hethodist. Lived lierathon, Iowa.

B R e e TR T L ST T e

Clyde Henry scid that he was born July 17, 1373 end zn only
child. His Aunt Lucy Henry married John Blaclkburn. After his
death, she married 2nd Thomas Yrnamaker. His Aunt Emma Henry
merried Cheorles lizthews. Attended Methodist Episconal Church
and is buried in Poland.

His father, lMilton Henry, has lived on this orizinal Henry
farm since he was two years old (1843). Clyde was born there. The
original house was &CroOSS the rozd, nesr the present lake. About
six months azo he sold the house and farm for development of home-
sites. It is nov built up with new houses and he is moving next
week to a 1 1/2 acre plece on Route £#00 just south of Petersburg,
Ohio.



His zrend perents, Tilliem end liszgeret, lived on this original
Henry form end are buried in Polsnd. The farm lies just north of
Polend zt the crest of the hill just as you start down the Poland-
Struthers Road and on the left.

VWILLIAM HENRY 3 - borm June 11, 1222, died April 13, 13¢5,
merried 1345, lisrgavet Adams, born llovember 20, 1321, died
Decewber 3, 1329, four children.

There sre some records where her nzame is misspelled vith two
“3%g, They lived on the oririnal Henry ferm in Poland and cre
buried in Polznd, Ohio.

1. Miltor Henry & - bornm July 27, 1045 - died March 13, 1230 =
merried Anne Louise Cowden, born October 20, 1345 = died
October 2&, 1236, one child:

I. Clyde Henry 5 - borm July 17, 1878 - lived om the
original ferm. Ilow moving to near Petersburg, Ohio.

II. Jene Devis, adonted child. 1854 married Emch.

2. HMary Eliza Henry 4t - born October 20, 1349, died
merried August 1, 1363 Richerd Olney. Buried Poland, Ohio.

3. Lucy Jane Henxy & - borm November 21, 1851, died March
15, 1543, married first - John Blackburn - Second, Thomas
Wenamezer, lived Canfield, Ohio = three children.

I. Scott Blaciburn 5 - born 1375. Lives Tippecanoe Rd.
MHrrried 1st, Bertha Kinsley, died 194° = two children.

(a) Doncld Blaciburm O - born 1003
(b) John Bleckburn & = died infant

Mrrried 2nd - Belle Cowden - no isgue
T1I. Floyd Blaciburn 5 = born 3-2+1377, died 6=-20-1349 in
Yarren, Ohio, mcrried 53-15-1200, Sadie Jone Hete in

Polend, Ohio - two children.

(2) Leectz Gaynell Blac.burn 6 - born 7-10-1¢03
(b) Rutheda Bell Blackburn 6 - borm 2-1-1209
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III. Alice Blaciburn 5 - born 10-17-1582. Lives Elackburn
Home, Poland, Ohio, married 15-21-1502 Harry EH. Saith.
Hhorn 12-3-1876, dled 11-12-1.54 = two children.

() Howzrd J. Smith & - born 12=-7-1203, mcrried 2nd
Joyce Carturight, born 13-2-1225 = two children

(22) Linde Joyc2 Smith 7 = horn 1243
(bb) Howswd F. Smith 7 = born 10=5=1249

(b) Join Thomcs Smith 5 = bowm 10=7=1223, merried
2-10-1531, Dixie Allen Tiley, boxrm 1905 - ome
deughtear.

(22) Lida Znn Smith 7 - merried P. A. Torrence -
one child.

{z22) Paule X. Torrence, Oe

L. Dumma Henry & - born C-4~1357, died 12-20-1%21, merried
Charles Mzrhews. Buried Poland, Ohio.
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NANCY HEWRY, 3 - The second child of Exancis H Z apd Jane Srezer,

was born June 2, 1822, died January 16, 1886, narried Simed; Kartzell,
October 8, 1345. Bora October 1, 1820, died August 22, 1897 = four
children. He was bora at North Benton, Ohio, che son of Avreham
Hartzell and Sarah (Saith) Hertzell. Both bur:ied in Hartzell Cemetery,
North Benton, Ohio. Simeon's sister, Caroline Hartzell marrind Richard
S. Henry, a brother of Nancy Henry. For a brief siketch see :he Hertzell
family history on preceding pag2s. The following information tas been
supplied me by liirs. Raymond Henry 5, and Mrs. futh Malmesbury Ailes 3,

from original Bible records, fanily papers, cemetery tombstones and
relatives.

1. Chauncey Hartzell &, born 7-2-1848, died 12-13~1924,
married lst. Harriet Prothroe, born August 29, 1854,
died January 1892 - tw> children.

I. Lee Hartzell 5, torn 5-56-1887, died 4=19-19390,
merried Mary McPterson, born , died
November 1941 = three children.

(a) Dzle Hartzell 6, died infant.

(b) Virginia Hayvtzell 6, born 1922, married Thomes
Perking, lives 512 Fifth St., Struthers, Ohio.

(c) Oneda Hartzell 5, married John Westerfield,
1ives Trenholm Ave., Boardman, Ohio.

II. Ella Gertrude Hartzell, 5, born 11 =~ 7 = 1888, married
9-24-1912, Earl Hoyle, born 9-12-1885 = four childrem.

(a) Vallaise Vivian Hoyle 6, born 6=11-1914,
married 7=-8-1937, George Bullis, born 6-20~1913 =
two children.

(2a) Pavid Lee Bullis 7, born 6=8-1942
(a2) Shirley Kay Bullis, born 4-23-1946.

(b) Ruth Harriet Hoyle 6 - born 3-20-1914, married
7-1-1939 H. W. Phillips, born 1~20-1914 = three
children.

(bb) Carl Brian Phillips 7, born 11~23-1946

(bb) Janice Gail Phillips 7, born 9=1-1948
(bb) Dale Bruce Phillips 7, born 12-12-1952
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(c) Helen I. Hoyle 6, born 6=8~1921, married
4=7-1952 Irwin A. Weir, born 6-22-1914 ~
One child.

(cc) Elaine Ann Weir 7, born 6=18~1955

(1) Merl Ford Hoyle G, born August 9, 1923,
married 9-16-1950, Jean Hasse, born -
two children.

’dd) Thomas Ford Hasse 7, born 8-1953
‘dd) John Brian Hasse 7, born 9-15-1956

1. Chauncey Hartzell 4, married second - Almea Howard,
born 1472, died 1905 = four children.

I. Ra.h Hartzell 5, born 4-12-1896, died 1900.

II. Araon Hertzell 5, born 4-16-1897, married
7 ances Guthrie, born 5-24-1894 = four children.

#. Richard Clark Hartzell 6, borm 3-12-1919,
married Marian Wagner Lindemuth - 1 child.

(aa) Jan Allen Hartzell 7, born 1=7-1951

b. Wilma Jean Hartzell 6, born 8-27=1922,
married Rotert Henderran (divorced)
1 child.

(bb) Larry Henderran 7, born 7-13=1047

¢. Xatherine Fauline Hartzell 6§, born
5=11~1324, married Wendel Diehl =~ three
children.

(cc) Dovid Wendel Diehl 7, bornm 10-8-19438
(ce) Susan Frances Diehl 7, born 10~27-1950
{ce) Thomas Hubert Diehl 7, born 6=25-1955

d, Kenneth Lee Hartzell 6, born 12-27-1926,
married Martha Jane Haupt = three children.

(dd) Dale Lee Hartzell 7, born 11-2-1950
(dd) Dennis James Hartzell 7, born 1-7-1953
(dd) Donna Linn Hartzell 7, born 10-2~1955



2,

3.

III. Orval Hartzell 5, died infant.

IV. Nora Hartzell 5, born 3=25-1505, married Edward
Simpson = three children

a. Alfred Simpson 6
b. Ethel May Simpson 6
¢. Evalyn Jane Simpson 6

Ella Hartzell &4, born 9-8-1851, died 11-6-1885
Frank Hartzell 4, born 7=25-1857, died 11-19-1925,
married 11-19-1884, Addie Christy, born 6-10-1862,
died 9-27-1938 - two children.

I. Hazel Hartzell 5, born 2-19-189%.

II. Leslie Hartzell 5, born 4=24-1903, died
11-2-1935 .

Clark Kenpedv Hextzell &, born 3-29=1365, died
11-22-1951, married 4-15-1914, Nora Clcugh, born
4=1=1878, died 1-29-1957, no children.
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RICHARD SHERFR HENRY 3, the thixd child of Francis flenxy 2 and

Jane Sherer, was born 11=22-1823, died 10-14=1395, married 10-8-1851
Caroline Hartzell of Portage County, Ohio, born 6-20~1823, died
7-6-1910. Both are buried in the Hartzell Cemetery, North Bentom,
Ohio - seven children. Caroline was a daughter of Abraham Hartzell
and Saray Saith.

1. Minerva Ann Henry 4, boom 9-19-1852 = died 12-3~1861.

2. Clara Jane Henry &4, born 9=21=1855, died 6-3-1938, married
6-25-1835 Edward Strong, born 3=23-1850, died Dec. 1943 -
two childrens

I. Ola Adelaide 5 = born 11-14=1890, married lst 6-27-1935
Salisbury Miles, b. 6=6=1£92, died 9=10=1951 = no children.
Married 2nd. John Keller, be 1=6-1886, married 2-4-1953.

No children

II. Albert Henry Strong 5, bora 10-6-1896, married 6=6-1920
Belle McConaughey, born 2=3-1897, died 3-9-1965 = three
children.

(a) Dora Louise Strong 6, bern 3-12-1921, married
12~31-1943 Robert T. Gallagher, ii-D., born
9=29=]1C2]1 = O children.

Raymond Robert Gallagher 7, = b. 6-8-1945

William Thomas " 7, = b, 6=7~1946
Mary Louise " 75 = bs 2=7~1943
Susan Ann " 7, = b. 10-8=1950
John Michael i 7, = ba 4=25-1952
Cheryl Lynn " 75 = bs 6=9=1955
Revin Albert " 7, = b, 10=8~1956
Robert 2. 5 7, = b. 2=6-=1959
Pat Gallagher 77, = b 1=11=1961

(b) Merle Elrard Strong 6, b. 3-16-1923, married 9=2-=1945
Ruth Beicler, born 8-23=1923 = seven children.

Jeffry David Strong 7, b. 7-19-1945

Larry Albert 7, be 7=15=1948
Gary Merle " 7, be 2=26-~1950
Jane Ann " 7, be 12=10=1951
Nancy Lynn " 7, be 6=4=1954
Douglas James " 7, b. 12=19-1955
Diane ¥ 7, be 3=14=1962

(c) Ralph Albert Strong 6, born 11-8-1928, married
7-16-1950 Leila Fay Glaus, born 3=25-1928 = omne child.

Ann liary Strong, b. 1-8-1961

3. George Abram Henry 4, born 1-22-1858, died 3-28-1928 =~ single.



4. Jnseph Hertzell Henxy 4, born 11=~203-185%, died 4-29=1920,
mirried 6=2=1886 Edna Gunder, born (6-2-13868, died 7=1-1910,
taree children.

I. Paul lNelson Henry 5, born 5-25-132), died 2=5~1945,
rarried 9=22-1910, Philena Pearl Courtney, Lorn
.=25=1839 = 1 child.

Edna Wilma Henry 6, born 7-23-1710, died Ye2=1955,

merried Domald C. Wagner 7=24-123(, born J=27-1913
= three children.

Roger lee Wagner 7
Karer. {nn Wagner 7
Charles Evan Vagner 7

}%. DMitchell Herz¥ 5, borm 3-28-1395, 1fed 3=29-1895 = infante.
217, Cherlotte E lfabeth Fenry 5, bom 7=21-1900, married
11-24=1920C 1 skart licldnley Shaffer, born 4=22-1896 -
died S-11-173§. Fouxr children.

(a) Robert Jogern Shefler 6, borm 3=23=1921, married
5=17-194" Jean Rosa Hoplkins, boxn 7-3-1921.
Two childrpen.

Josep:~#opking Shaffer 7, b. 0=29=1949
Merk £l:n Shafifer 7, be 3-11-1955

(b) Elaine Grate Shaffer 6, born 6-8-1924, married
Dan Thomes Telles, 11=2=1947 = born 5-4=1922 =
two chilcren.

Josepn Thomas Telles 7, b. 5=4=1952
Denisa Ann Telles 7, b. 10-26=1953

(c) Thomas Honky Shaifer 6, born 4=16=1928 married
11-10=1- "1l Nency Kathryn Haynam, born 6-2-1929.
iwee ch. lgren.

Prul 1. oaas Shaffer 7, be 5-22-1957
liary Ko Shaffer 7, be 4=2-1959
James Avgtin Shaffer 7, b. 3-10-1964

(d) Jemes lMcKinlgy Shaffer 6, born 5-11=1930 married
3-21-1953, Dorothy Mean Boarts, born 10-26-1931 -
four children.

Lynn Anne Shaffer 7, born 4=28-1955
Jeffrey Scott Shaffer 7, b. 7=30-1957
Bruce Alan Shaffer 7, be 9=16=195°
Douglas James Shaffer 7, bs 7=-8=1963

5, John Irvine Henry 4, born 11-6=1861, died 6=6-1926, married

12-18-1886 lary Wagner, born 6-23-1359, died 4=21=1947 =
ten children.
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I. Joe Henry 5, born 2=27-1888, married 5-20-1912
Etta Buettner, born 11-15=1885 = one child,
Paul Henry 6.

1I. Clarence B. Henry 5, born 1890, died 1895.

III. Joseph Richard Henry 5, born 10-2-1891, died 12-25-1960
married 10-19=1916, Aletta Gill, born 8=5-1896 = four
children.

(a) Lois Mary Henry 6, born 11-22-1918, married 6=-14-1939
to Roger Huge, two children.

David Henry Huge 7, borm 12~12=1943,
married 4=17-1965
Diane Francis Huge 7, Borm 11-10-1946

(b) Lloyd John Henry 6, born 2-29-1920, married 3-13-1947
to Mary Kennedy. No children.

(c) Wilber James Henry 6, born 12-10-1921, married
7-16=1955 to Ina Coleman = four children.

James Wilber Henry 7, borm 8~2=1956
Raymond Douglas Henry 7, born 4=4-1958
Kim and Kay Henry 7, born 10-28=1964

(d) Dorothy Alleta Hehry 6, born 5-14-1923, married
6=14=1942 to Leroy Hart born 7=17-1918 = five
children.

Merrill Allen Hart 7, borm 3=21=1943, died 2-1963

Bruce Henry Hart 7, borm 10=14-1944
Kathryn Alletta Hart 7, born 12=7=1947
Evelyn Louise Hart 7, borm 8-2-1950
Linda Ellen Hart 7, borm 8=7=1955

1v. Carl K, Henry 5, born 7-21=1893, married 7-14~1923
Margaret Ellen Crawshaw, b. 5~16=1394 = one child.

Ruth Ann Henry 6, De 7=17-1931, died,
7=17-1931, iniant.

V. Lawrence I. Henry 5, b. 3-6=1896, married lst. 7=31-1920
Edna Collins, b. 8-1-1895, d. 4=19-1937 = two children.

(a) Ramonda Eleanor Henry 6, b. 11-13-1921, married
8=8=1942 to William Frank Becker, b. 7=24-1921 =
five children. '
William Frank Becker, Jr. 7, b. 11-18=1943
married 6=30-1962 to Susan Walter, b. 5=10=45
one child.

Christopher Dean Becker 8, born 12=7-1962
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VIi.

VII.

Ramonda Gertrude Becker 7, b. 12=10-1946 (Trudie)
James Lawrence Becker 7, b. 6=14=1949

Thomas John Becker 7, b. 2=10=51

Robert Charles Becker 7, b. 6=27=1953

(b) Robert John Henry 6, b. 8=26-1923, married 4=30-1943
to Peg Lindley = two children.

Linda Sue Henry 7, b. 6=29-1952
John Robert Henry 7, be 1=29-1955

Married 2nd = 6-26=1940 Marion Doubrava, b. 7-11-1903.

Florence V. Henry 5, b. 12-17=1897, married 5-29-1919
Norman J. Wortman, b, 8=31-1889 = five children.

(a) Naomi Mary Wortman 6, b. 8=4=1921, married 6-23-1944
to Charles James Arnold, b. 5-30-1925 = two children

Richard Arnold 7, b, 10=2=1947
Lawrence Arnold 7, b. 7=2=1946

(b) Henry John Wortman 6, b, 7=23-1923, died 1-29-1936

(¢) Melvin John Wortman 6, b. 7=4=1925, married 1=17=1947
to Mary Katherine McCrady, be 9-17-1923 = two children

Melvin John Wortman 7, b. 8=11=1943
Joqueline Ann Wortmam 7, b, 8=23+1949

(d) Gladys Irene Wortman 6, b. 6-23-1929, married 3~17-1951
to Karl Kramel = three children.

Carol Ann Kramel 7, b. 6=4=1952
Dean Allen Kramel 7, b. 5=8-1953
Guy Arden Kramei 7, b. 11=11=1958

(e) Ralph Bruce Wortman 6, b. 8=26~1931, married 4=17-1953
to Dolorez Orcutt = five children.

Sharen Raye Wortman 7, b. 1=3-1954

Ralph Bruce Wortman 7, b. 12=30-1954

Robert Allen Wortman 7, b. 10=8-1956

Richard Edward Vortman 7, b. 2=4=1960

Ronald Earl Wortman 7, be. 12=16=1961 died 2=8=1962

Claude R. Henry 5, b. 4~14=1900, married 9-28-1929,
Gladys Wilson, b. 10=2=1900 = three children.

(a) Gene Roland Henry 6, bs 5=30=1935 married to
Barbara Ann, b. 4=9=1940 = three children

Steven Gene Henry 7, b. 8=27=1959

Mark Rolend Henry 7, b. 2=3=1961
Keryne Renne Henry 7, b. 8-=2-1963
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(b) David Allen Henry 6, b. 11=8-1937, married Cml=1962
to Mary Jane Tyler = mo children.

(c¢) Rober:a Ellen Henry 6, bs 11%9=1944, mariiec 7~10-1964
to Wiiliam S. Rinehart Sr. OCn2 child.

Cynthia Ellen Rinehart 7, b. 2-11=1965

VIII. Har>ld Heary 5, b. 9-21-1902, marr:ed C=20~1)28 Irene
Grezley, o5, 5+20~1906.

IX. Glen T. Henry 5, b. 3=6~1905, marr_.ed 12=17=1927
Florence Mills, b. 7=27-1905

X. Leland G, Henry 5, b. 6~10-19..0, d. 8=16=1910 = infant.

6. Sallie Hanna Henry 4, b. 8=31-186., d. 9=30-1928, married 11=12-=1896
Joel Malmsberry, b. 11-14-1842, d, 1=9-1914 = 1 child,

I. Ruth Mildred Malmsberry 5, b. 11-11-1398, married 9=25=1920
Millard Edwin Ailes, b. 2~10=1{97, D, 7-6=1952 = four childrene.

(a) Helen Rutheda Ailes 6, b. 12=-2-1921.

(b) Richard Henry Ailes 6, b. 8=11-1923, married 4=22=1951
Yvonne Rose Rich = 1 child.

Charles Richard Ailes 7, be 4=13-1953.

(c) Eleanor Jean Ailes 6, b. 1-4-1930, married 8=27-1950
Thaddeus J. Sosnicki, be 1=7=1930 = 1 child.

Susan Kay Sosnicki, be 10=3=1955

(d) John Eduwin Ailes 6, b. 2=3~1932, married 7=25-1953,
Dorothy Louise Fairbanks = 1 child,

larzaret Ruth Ailes 7, bs 11+19=1955

7. Orrin Francis Henry &4, b. 5-27-1865, d. 10=27=1943, married
10=4=1393 liyra Theresa McGowan, b. 10-4=1870, de 1=25=1948 =
three children.

I. Raymond Henry 5, b. 12-28-1898, married 7=9=1927
Cherie Ryerson, b. 11-30-1903 = 1 child.

(a) Marilyn Lou Henry 6, bs 6-26-1930, married
4=18=1953 = William Brumbaugh = 1 child.

(2a) Elizabeth Ellen Brumbaugh 7, be 4=9=1957.

II. Richard Leland Henry 5, b. 12=4=1901, married 1925
Elizabeth Grubbs = two children.

- G4 =



(a) Elizabeth Jane Henry 6, D. 8-1928, married
Ralph Renick = £five childrern.

Pattr Gail Grubbs 7

Katherine B 7
Ralph Jr. o 7
Susan Renick " 7

Daughter b. 5-5=1957

(b) Barbara Lue Henry 6, b. 5-1831, married Dwight Collar =
1 child.

Cyntliia Collar 7.

III. Dora Dale Henr+ 5, b. 1-13=1906 = single.
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DESCFNDANTS OF FRANCIS HENRY. Z

MARY_ANN HENRY 3, fouxth child of Francis fengy 2, born October 16,
1825, married Francis Henry 3 in August of 1950, No issue.

ELIZA HENRY 3, fifth child of Francis Henxy 2, born May 13, 1827,
died October 25, 1905, married October 11, 1848, Chauncey O. Rice,
born April 14, 1822, died February 1, 1905. Eight childxen. Both
buried in Poland, Ohio.

Descendants of the Rice family have compiled quite a complete
family history. It begins with Sherman Rice, born June 20, 1781, died
March 1, 1860, Married Roxanna Merriam, October 11, 1304, She was
born January 21, 1784, died August 22, 1841, See names and dates of
Rice family on later pages, all taken from the Rice History as supplied
me by Mrs. Fred Hubbard 5, Halleck Street, Youngstowm, Ohio, and Dorothy
Gibson Eppley 5.

1. Charles Clarence Rice 4, born June 17, 1849, died
July 22, 1849 = 5 weeks.

2. James Eugene Rice 4, born April 27, 1851, died 1927 =~
married March 1875 = Ella Smith.

3. Lizzie Jane Rice & = born June 13, 1853, died September 8,
1928, married November 17, 1875 = James M. Gee, born ___________
died September 6, 1890.

4. Frances Martha Rice 4 = born November 6, 1855, died
September 21, 109l.

5. Cyrus Curtis Rice 4, born December 3, 1857, died
February 2, 1891 married Bell Cover.

6. Roxanna Sarab Dice 4 = born May 6, 1560, died May 2, 1395,
merried March &, 1884 = James Bvrd Kepnedy 4, born November
20, 1862, died 1950, three children.

I. Dudley Kennedy 5 = born 1886, died 1924, married
A, Anshutz = 4 children.

a. Mary Jane Kennedy 6
be Dudley P. Kennedy 6
¢ James B. Kennedy 6
de Lewis A. Kennedy 6
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1I. Florence Kennedy 5 = born 1889, died 1927, married
John Stambaugh = two children. Lived Hamilton,
Ontario, Canada.

a. Elizasbeth Byrd Stambaugh 6, merried
J. Bs Stratton = two children:
Roxanne and Margaret

b. FKathleen Roxanne Stambaugh 6.

1II. David Francis Kennedy 5 = borm 1891, died 1934,
married Helen McCracken = two children. (He was
a Captain in the First Vorld Wars)

a. Barbara 6 = Lieuts jegs SeP.A.R. Veteran
of Second World War. Married D. M. Schuster =
1 child.

b. Mary Lou 6 = married Donald Mullane =
two children.

This writer compiled in 1950, quite a complete history of the
"Kennedy Family of Coitsville, Ohio." Several copies are in the hands
of Kennedy descendants and there is one in the files of the Mahoning
Valley Historical Society (headquarters in Main Library, Youngstown, Ohio).

7. Eva Emnma Rice &4 = born April 20, 1862, died August 9, 1944,
married November 26, 1390 Ben. M. Gibson = three children.

I. Samuel Rice Gibson 5 = born October 24, 189l.
killed in Argonne, France, 1918, in First World War.

II. Dorothy Gibson 5 = born July 27, 1897 married December
10, 1919 Richard R. Eppley of Johnstom, Pa. Two children.

a., William Gibson Eppley 6 = born 11-9~1920
b, Helen Ruth Eppley 6 = born 1=31-1922

III. Robert li. Gibson 5 = born 9=12~1900, married 6-17=1925
Marguerite Roemer of Niles, Ohio = two children.

a. Robert M. Gibson, Jr. 6 = borm 4=6=1927
b. Janet Gibson 6 = born April 1931.

8., Ella Helen Rice 4 = born 2=5=1865, died 1946,
married 6=26-1892 William R. Graham. No children.
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DESCENDANTS OF FRANCIS HEMNRY. 2

. the sixth child of Francis 2, born February 25, 1829,
died January 13, (851, Buried Poland, Ohio. Probate Case #266 shows
release of adminiatration by his wife, Agnes C. Henry, and appointment
of Francis Henry 3. Probably no children. Wife's name possibly Cowden.

JOHN_HENRY 3. the seventh child of Francis 2, bora January 11, 1831,
died October 6, 1407, married November 24, 1862 Szrah Forney, born
November 15, 1843, died January 12, 1839 = five children.

1. Jennie Belle Lenry & = born 9-4-1863, died 9~4-1943, married
11=30~1882 Benjamin Franklin Blott, born 12~23=1858, died
4=28-1925 = two children.

I. Nina Irene Blott 5 = born 6=23-1888, married 10-7-1914,
Hugh Reed Russell, bern 9=29=1391 = 1 child.

(a) Charles Franklin Russell 6 = born 10=11=1919, married
7=20=1943, Zera Phillips = mo children.

II. Marguerite Elizabeth Blott 5 = born 2=16-1905, married
6=12-1928, Arthur Wise = two children.

(a) Ronald Eugene Wise 6 = born 5=20-1932
(b) Charles David Wise 6 = born 3=19-~1935

2, Twin = Metta Henry & = born 3-26=1866, died 1930, married
Aubrey lMansell = three childrene.

I, William Henry Mansell 5 = born April 1891, married 1912
Vera Hulbert = 1 child.

(2) Hulbert Mansell 6 = born March 1917, married and has
three daughters.

1I. Charles Mamsell 5 = borm January 1901, married = no children.

11I. Gladys Marie Mansell 5 = born 12=26-1902, married Walter
Tibi = no children.

3, Twin = Mary Henry 4 = born 1866, died 1922, married Jacob
Reebel, born 1866, died 1931, three children.

I. Ford Reebel 5 = born 1886, died 1918, married Florence
Dorman, born 1885, died 1936, two children.
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(a) Jacob C. Reebel II, 6 = born 1906, married
Isabelle Taylor = 1 child.

(a=1) Jacob C. Reebel III, 7 = born 1931, married
Shirley Rider = 1 child. Jacob L. Reebel
born 1953.

(b) George Reebel 6 = born 1908, married Pearlette
Shuker = 1 child.

(b=1) Walter Reebel = born 1933
1I. Ruby Reebel 5 = born 1895 = single.

1II. Eva B. Reebel 5 = bornm 1899, died 1943, two children.
Married Dr. Walter King Stewart, born 1899, died 1943.

(a) Mery Lou Stewart 6 = born 1925.
(b) Walter King Stewart, Jr. 6 = born 1928 married
Elizabeth Brant.

4. Charles F. Henry 4 = born 5=15=1870, died 2+26-1928, married
3=6=1900, Minnie Fear, born . died 12-12-1949 = three
ch:i.ldren.

I. James F. Henry 5 = born 12-7=1900 = single.

1I. Flossie M. Henry 5 = borm 7=10-1905, married 10-29-1925
Hurley Hibbs = four children

(a) Dorothy V. Hibbs 6 = born 7-17-1926, died 10-26-1937.

(b) Gertrude F. Hibbs 6 = born 5=3=1930, married Hans A.
Johansen = 11=19-1949 = two childrene

(b=1) Susan G. Johansen 7 = born 5-23-1952
(b=2) Johnny E. Johansen 7 = born 6=21=1953.

(c) Patricia A. Hibbs 6 = born 7=27=1932, married
10=22=1955, Gene Baker = mo children.

(d) Margaret J. Hibbs 6 = born 6=7=1942.
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TII. Dorothy G. Henry 5 = borm 8=8=1903, married
1=2=1933 = James F. Groat = one child.

(a) James F. Groat, Jr. 6 = born 2=9=1935.

5, QGrace Irene Henry 4 = born 12=10~1875, died
married June 1896, William H, Lewis = two children.

1. Laura Bell Lewis 5 = borm 3=20=1897, married
12=23=1950 = William Breetz.

1I. William E. Lewis 5 = born 3-17=1893,

murried August 27,
1937, Mardell Walters = two children.

(a) Glenn A. Lewis 6 = born 5=18=1939.

(b) Robert James Lewis 6 = born 4=13=1943.
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_DESCENDANTS OF FRANCLS HENRY 2

HARRISON HENRY 3, the eishth child of Frapcis 2, born 4-11-1833, died
1896, married 6-4~1851 Belinda McCreary, born 12=26-1833, died 1925,
four children.

He was postmaster at Pierpont, Ohio and is buried there. For this
information I am indebted to two daughters, Carriebelle, better known
as Birdie or Carrie Johnson, 82 years, and sister, Sadie McCullum,

83 years.

Their mother, Belinda McCreary, was borm in the little town of
Eastbrook, Pa. just across the Pennsylvania State Line, not far from
New Castle, Pa. This couple, with some friends, settled in Eagle=
ville, Ashtabula County, Ohio, near the State Line. After her
husband's death, Belinda lived in Youngstown with her daughter,
Adele Caine.

Belinda's brother Enoch, had a daughter Mary Hazel McCreary, usually
known as Hazel. ¥hen the child was about six months c¢ld, the mother
died. Hazel was then legally adopted by a New Castle banker named
Foltz. Later on, Foltz "went bad" (mo explanation) but he returned
Hazel to her father who had remarried. The adoption action was not
voided. The stepmother had other children of her own. Soon rela=
tives and friends notified Belinda that the child was being abused
and neglected. Belinda then brought Hazel to live with her and her
daughter, Adele Cain in Youngstown, where she was raised to maturity.
In their home she was sometimes known as Hazel Cain for convenience,
but was never legally adopted.

1. Adele Henry & = born 1857, died 1930 = married Frank Cain =
no children.

2. Lillian Henry & = born 1859, died 1836 = married George
Slater = no children.

3, Carriebelle Henry & = born 1373, married 1395 to S. E.
Johnson = 4 children.

I. Willis Johnson 5 = two adopted children.
II. Irma Johnson 5 = three children.
III. Galen Johnson 5 = two children.
IV. Marion Johmson 5 = two children.

4, Sadie Henxy 4 = born 1874 married first Edward Gibson = 1 child -
Mary Gibson 5 = died 1956. Married Porter Dale = 3 children;

sadie married 2pd = Hugh McCullum = three childrens.
1. Richard McCullum 5 = 2 children adopted

II. Victoria McCullum 5 = 2 children adopted
I1I. Belinda McCullum 5 = two children.
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Samuel E. Johmson, 83, of 2610 Hillman St., Youngstown, Ohio, who
operated a plumbing shop at 528 Himrod Avenue for many years, died
of arterioschlerosis at 12305 A.M. today at his home. He had been
i11 several months.

Mr. Johnson was born February 26, 1871, in Richmond, Ohio, a son
of Samuel and Lydia Stambaugh Johnson, and came to Youngstown 65
years ago from Richmond. He began his plumbing business in
Youngstown soon after arriving here, and retired in 1953.

Besides his_wife, the former Carrabell Heniy., whom he married 62
years ago, he leaves L¥Q. .S0NS. Willis end Galen, both of Poland;

tuo daughtoxs, lirss Dizight "Dike" Beede of Lisbon. and Mrs. Fred
Colby of Lexingiom, Massss nine grendchildren and -

Funeral services will be held at 1 P.M. Wednesday at Davis=telker
Funeral Home, where friends may call Tuesday evening. Burial will
be in the Oakwood Cemetery, Warrens

(The above is a copy of a death notice which appeared in the Youngstown
Vindicator in June 1957).
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the ninth child of Francis 2, born September

SARAH JANE HENRY_ 3.,
19, 1836, died May 18, 1916, married June 20, 1854,

Joseph Clark
born September 16, 1829, died July 10, 1917 = six children.

Civil War Veteran.

Both buried Ozk Hill Cemetery, Youngstown, Ohio.

1.

2,

3.
4

S

G

Ella Kennedy 4 = born 1855, died 1859.

Jessie Kennedy 4 = born 1357, died 1880,

married James Shiland, 1 child, Arthur Shiland 3,
married 1st = Lena: 2nd Flora, a sister, 1 child =
Carl Shiland 6.

Nannie Kennedy 4 = born 1859, died 1873,

Lillian Kemnedy 4 = born 1-2-1362, died 12-23-1920,
married Charles L. Bishop, born 1870, died 4=27-1919,
no childrene. -

Francis Henry Kenpedy & = born 6-28-1368, died
1-10=1923, married 10-16-1892 Bernice Hopkins,
born 4=25-1869 = 1 child.

I. Frapk Hopkins Kenpedv 5 = born 11-11-1393,
married Ella G. Paterson = no children.
Lieut. Pilot = First Vorld Waz.

Helen Kennedy & = born June 26, 1873, died 7-2-1955,
married J. V. Full, born 4=30-1874, died 1954 =
1 child.

I. Helene Hull 5 = born 9-11-1903, married Claire
Cathermen = no children.



‘JOURTH AND FIFTH GENERAL DESCENDANTS OF JOHN HENR{ 2

AND WIFE, JANE KYLE - NINE CHILOFLN

The eldest child was: Hanpah Hepxy 3 = John Feur: 2= Erareds Henry
1. She married Berish Ewing. Had ten children :n the fourth

seneration. Sltz is buried at Bluffton, Ohio = heue 5-23-1823,
died 2-28-188:.

1l Laura Bsing 4, born 3-27-1843, died §~9=1925 - buried
Bluffton, Ohio. Married Warrich Peppell. - 10-13~1866 =
born 6=3=1843, died 5-12~1880 = 4 children.

I. Ola Peppell 5 = born 11~14-1868, died 1-12-1950 =
married Monroe M. Murry - 7-28~188¢%, born 1-22~1868,
died - two childred died infancy.

II. William Peppell 5 = born 1867, died 4¢27, had one
daughter, 0.

III. Virgil Peppell 5 = born 1875, died 1905,

IV. Laurell Peppell 5 = married Albert RMchenback
10-29-1921.

2. John Henry Ewing & = born 5-26-1844, diedl 3-28-1859, buried
Bluffton, Ohio.

3. Harmon Reeves Ewing & = born 3=1=1346, died 7-4=1905 =
buried Hancock County, Ohio, married Hammah Park Matheson,
1-27=1867 = born 3-24-1846, died 10-12-1923, buried
Hancock County, Ohio = two children.

I. Susie Ewing 5 = born 1869, died 1-8-1949, buried Calgary,
Alberta, Canzadz, married Frank Custer 10-22-1888, born
6~15-1864, (ied 1=16=1947 = 2 children.

II. Ralph M. Ewing 5 = born 1=22=1381, died 1-26-1932,
merried Gold Businger, 7=11=1931 = born 5=31=1904 =
no children.

4. Zophar Norton Ewing 4 = born 1=24=1848, died 3=27-1926,
buried Hancock County, Ohio, married 1=6-1867 Harriet
Peppell, born 10-19-184%, died 3=20=1920 = five children

I. Lillie Ewing 5 = born 3-24-~18583, died 4=26-1931,

married 5-=5-1887 George Frederick Bodecker = born
7=4=1862, died 8=19=1947 = five children.



1I. Corda Ewing 5 = born 1-21-1373, died 3-6-1956
married 10-17=1391 S. P. Chase Ewing, borm 9-19-1865,
died 4=22-1911 = six children.

5. Nency Jane Ewing 4 = born 10=24-1850, died 1923, married Lemuel
Blaclk, born 1349, died 1920, one child.

I. Zoe Zella Black 5 = born 1872, died 1933, married
Frank Swank, born 1872, died 1946.

6. Herrison Werren Ewing & = born 9=8-1854, single, died 5-9-13Cl.
7. Mary Matilda Ewing &, born 11=24~1357, died 2-22~1360.

8. Hannsh Florilla Ewing &4 = born 3-8~1859, died 6=3-1929, married
6=3=1879 David F. Close, born 1357, died 1928 = two children.

I. Sibyl Hortense Close 5, born 12-18-1380, died
1=9=1945, married Robert F. Mollett = 2=12-1916 -
born 1378, died 1937, 1 child.

TI. Helen E. Close 5 = born 1383 = married 4=26-1907
A. A, Vells, born 10-17-1879 = 4 children.

9, Harriet Ewing 4 = born 2-11-1862, died 1-9-1942, married 9~18-1884
Frank Herrman, born 2-25-1861, died 0=5=1929 = 7 children.

I. Carl Hubert Herrman 5 = 1l=1 1387, merried 11-16-1926
Ester Matlock = one child = lary Herrman 6, born 9-1927.

1I. Silven Herrman 5 = born 10-12-1388 = single.
III. Paul Herrman 5 = born 7-25-1391, single = died 9=23=1919.

IV. Pauline Herrman 5 = twins born 7=25=1891, married
5=16=1911 John Stein = three children.

V. Jerome Henry Herrman = born 5=17=1396, married 6-9-1921,
Elizabeth lizyer.

VI. Hennah Herrman 53, born 11-21-1399, died 9-9-1901.
VII. Dean Herrmen 5 = born 12=14=1901 = died 7=9=1913.
10. Orlo Oscar Ewing 4 = born 10-11-1867, merried Willa Cragg = no

further informction.

JOSHUA HENRY. 3, the second child of John 2 = born 12-16-1824, died in
his nineteenth year = 4=23=1844, just a week before his father was
taken by typhoid fever. He was single.
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NANCY HENRY 3, the thixd child of John 2, born 11-4=1026, died

12-16~1887.

Buried in Princeton Cemetery, Trumbull County, Ohio.

She married 8-24-1344, Dr. George Ewing. They had four children in
the 4th genmeration.

1. Harrison Jones Ewing & = born 4=14=1845, died 5=2=1903,
married Sarzh M. Patterson, 11-20-1866 = born 6-27-1846,
died 1-12-1924. Both buried Princeton Cemetery < three
children.

I.

II.

I1l.

Mark Clayton Ewing 5 = born 2-1=1369, died 8-10-1922,
buried Wauson, Wisconsin = merried 1lst = Joanna E.
Delaney, no children; married 2nd = Sadie Reed =
7-2=1909, born Sept. 1884, died 9=9~1927, four
children = Clayton 6, Ried 6, Lloyd 6, and Marcie
Ewing 6.

Harrison Vztson Ewing 5 = 7=26~1876, died 7=7-1955.
Buried Knollwood Cemetery, Cleveland, Ohio, married
Myra C. Lucas, 6=7-1903 = one child = Marjorie Gaile
Ewing 6, 6=7=1905.

George Patterson Ewing 5 = born 10~14=~13__7%. Married
Freda Marie Johannes 11=15-1919 = mo children.

2. George Aret Ewing 4 = bornm 5-11-1350, died 2=9-1934, married
Lois Ann Force 10-13=1878 = borm 4=14=1350, died 1-14-1924 -
four children.

I.

1I.

III.

1v.

Alma Emme Ewing 5 = born 12=3-1379, died ’
married three times = no children.

Fred Emerson Ewing 5 = borm 9-11-1381, married
7=24=1904 Lillian F. Felger, borm 6-21-1385 = 7
Childrﬂn -

Aret Gustave Ewing 5 = born 5=9=1353, married
3=4=1906 Ada Kistler, borm 3=15-1335 = four
childrens,

Thad Henry Ewing 5 = born 1=29=1385, married

1=21-1920 Ethel Fausnaught = born 10-14~1888 -
no children.
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3. Harriet Cordelia Bwing 4 - born 11-1-1353, died 3=16-1901,
married lst Albert J. Woolf 6-7-1873 = one child.

1. Dana Woolf 5 = born 1874.

Married 2nd = Samuel W. Black, 9=22~1879, died 1394 =
3 children.

I. Louis Alton Black 5 = born 8-20~1381, died 1940 = single.
II. Clyde Ewing Black 5 = borm 6=13-1333, no children.
III. WNancy Ada Black 5 = born 12-27-1837 = no children

4. MWary Jane Ewing & = born 3-27-1856, died 2=3=1935, married
Aron C. Brannon - 4-2=1383, died 11~9=1901 = three children.

I. Harry Aret Brannon 5 = born 4=17-1839, married 1=4-1911,
Anna Louise Preston = borm 7-11=1392, one child.

a. Colonel Dale Donald Bramnon 6 = borm 4=25=1914,
married Corz Virda Bosin = 10-12-1940, born
2-12-1912 = lives Nagoya, Honshu, Japan.

1 child = Patriclk Michael Branmon 7
born 7=20~1942

II. Elva Adella Bramnon 5 = 1=20-1395, married 12-2-1913
Derwood Ray Ellsworth = born 4~24-1883 = two children.

a. Harold Wesley Ellsworth 6 = born 12-25-1915
11 children.

b. Forrest Allen Ellsworth 6 = born 6=17=1919 =~
‘no childrens

III.

the fourth child of John 2, born 11-1-1828, died
3131832, Buried Four Mile Run Cemetery, Austintown, Ohio.

, the fifth child of John 2, born 9-23-1830, died
3=28=1332, buried Four lMile Run Cemetery.
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, the born 11-8-1832, died

12=23=1902. He married Harriet Malinda Phillips 7-4=1354, born
2-~25-1836, died 2=14~1902, Both buried Hancock County, Ohio =
eight children.

1.

2.

3.

Jane Mary Henry &4 = born 5=22~1855, died 2-10-1385,
married 11-3=1873 Christian R. Suank, born &4=16-1355,
died 2-24=1913 = both buried Hancock County, Ohio =
2.children.

I. Arminta Swank 5 = born 5=4=1874, died 12-6=1945,
married 1=1=1024, William Riley Dalley, born
11-17=1870, died 7-19-1947 = 4 children =
Margaret, Robert, James, lMaurice Dalley 0.

II. Robert Harry Swank 5 = bornm 0=203~1302, died 1941,
married 6-30-1904 Linda Andrews born 2-27-1882,
died 1940 = six children.

Frank Douglas Henry 4 = born 6=0=1356, died 5=21-~1869,
married 7=7=1385 Harriet B. MontZomery, born 4=-23-=1861,
died 7=3=1953 = two children.

I. Joseph Albert Henry 5 = born 5-10~135806,
merried lst. 3-15-1903 Hazel lMae Bodecker,
born 5-17-1890 = one child.

2. Helen E. Henry 6 = borm 7=25=1203 married
Fred Kriss = no children.
Married 2nd = 11-26-1935, Ruth E. Crooks
born 2-7-1399, no children.

II. Frank Douglas Henxry 5 = borm 2-25=1389, died
1=22-1922, married Lillian B. Johnston of Evanston,
Indiana, no children.

JOHN WARREN JF 27 4, born 10-15-1857, de 10-24=19135.
married 12=17-1331 LARTHA ANN SHAW = born 9=17=1861
in Marshall County, Indiana, died St. Marys, Auglaize,
County, Ohio 3=15=1897. Both buried Hencock County,
Ohio = 4 children.

I. Chestex Henzv 5 - born 5-5~1502, died 1-9-1957,
married lst 7=30-1210 Mollie Garcia born 4,=9=18%4 =
3 children.



be

2. Mildred Dale Henry 6 = borm 0=28=1911, died
10-12=1912, buried Beaumont, Texase

b. John Warren Henry b;

born 10-21-1913

c. Opal Lela Henry 6 = born 9-2-1915.

- married

Chester Henxy 5
Baykin, born 6-15-1898 at

Texas = no

II. Sarah Pearl
buried Garr

I1I. F. D. Henry
1st 7-10-19

Children -

2nd 9=27=1922 Florence Be
Marshall, Harrison County,

Henry 5 = born 12~12=1886, died 3=9-1937,
ett, Indiana, married 3=17-1908 Tracy
David Uegner, borm 3-15-1887 = one child.

John D. Vagner

5 = born 7=3=
13 Minnie Haze

6 = born 1=10-1918

1889, died 9=-19~1952, married
1 Bender born 7-14=1893,

died 11=9~1943, one child.

Kenneth Ray Henry 6 = born 5=30~1917

F. D. Henry
born 6-28-1

F. D. Henry

5 = married 2nd 12-18=1926 Verna Naoma Fable
906, died 6=30-1941 = 5 children.

5 = married 3rd 1=1=1945 Nina L. Shauntee,
born 2=23=1893 = no children.

IV. Mildred Dale Henry 5 = borm 9=20=1891, died 2-6-1952,
married Francis Dalley 12-10~1916, born 4=20-1892 =
three children: Gerald, Benjamin and Richard Dalley G.

6=21-1382 John

LY & = born 1=

Jefferson Homi

16~1864, died 6=2=1945, married
lton, born 1=1-1860, died 6=10-1937 =

4 children. Bcth buried Honcock County, Ohio.

1. F. Paul Hauilton 5 = born
Mary Ramona aguire, born
no children.

3=14=1084, married 4=6-1910
3-31-1837, died 3=6-1955 -

11. J. Walter Hamilton 5 = born 6=13=1335, died 7=-21=-1951,
married 4=15=1913 Constance A. Holton, 3 children.

a. Hugh Holton Hamilton & = born 4ml=1912

b. Eunice

Miriam Hemilton & = born 6=5=1914

c. Twin sister, Esther Marion Hamilton o=
born 6=5=1914 = died 6=26=1914.
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III. C. Gilbert Hamilton 5 = born 4=23~1888, married 6=-27-1888,
liary Elizabeth Johnson, born 9=30=1882 = no children.

IV. Gertrude Lillian Lee Hamilton 5 = be. 1=15=-1897 merried
1st 11~15-1917 Andrew stauffer, be 12=17-1887 =~ 2 childrene.

2. Royce D, Stauffer 6 = born §=21-191C.
b. Tom H. Stauffer 6 = bornm 11-20~1920

Gertrude L. L. Hamilton 5, married 2nd - W. He Eyre =
no children.

5. GCIARLES R. HEMRY & = b. 7-4=1365, d. 2=27=1927, me 9-13-1892
Todessa Caris b. 12-13-1363 d. 10-30=1956 = 2 children.

I. William Dale Henry 5 = b. g=3=1394, married 2-9-1927
Alma Drushaw b. 12-14=1893 = 3 children but no record.

II. larjorie Ruth Henry 5 = b, 10-26~1899, m» 4=12-1932
John Swisher b. Q=10-~1886 = nmo children.

6. JAMES HENRY & = Dbe 9=14=1373, buried in Hancock County, Ohio.
Ho further record.

7. A Dauchter _ _HENRY &4 = be 5e11=1875, buried Hancock County,
Ohio, no further record.

8. W - b. 9=3=1376, m. lst 10=2=1904 George
A. Kraft b. 5=10=13880, d. 3=11=1908, = no children. Married 2nd
1~1=1912 = Charlie Oehrli b. Interlochen, Switzerland,
4=23=1872, d. 1=21=1943 = buried Allen County, Ohio.

the sevenih child of John 2 = born 10~14=1334, died
1~23=1845 = single. Buried Four Mile Run Cemetery near Austintowm.

= the M_Q_{_Jghn_& - b, 5=30-1837, d. 9=23=1915.
married 4=13-1872 Sarah Thompson De 3=6=1350, died 4=7-1926. Both buried
in Hancock County, Ohio = four children.

1. Cora Henry & = twin born and died 9=3=1370
2. Corda Henry & = twin born and died 9=3-13876

3, Brice Henry & = born 9=18=1878, died 1=3-1955, married lst
9=1-1907 Cora Rupright, b. 5-21-1832, d. 3=27=1910 = 2 children.

1. Orange Henry 5 = b. 12=25=1907 = no further record.

1I. Dean Henry 5 = born 11=3=1909, married 7=2=1932 Grace
Velliqueppe bornl2=17-1912 = no children.

Brice Henry &4 = married 2nd 6-11=1911 Genevieve Saunders,
born 10-11=1381 = 3 childrem.

1. Dorothy Henry 5 = D. 5=21=1912, married 7=20~-1934
Gerald E. Swank born 12=28=1909 = no children.

-30-0



II. Ford lenry 5 = born 5-4-1915, married 2=5=1932
__ Levon, born 5-22-1913, three children =

James 6
Bonnie 6
Ford Henry 6

1II. Brice Henry 5 = born 4-28-1919, married 7-23=1937
Maxine Phillips. Borm 2-25-1919 = two children;

Norman 6
Ronald Henry 6

4. 1Ira Henry & = born 4=12-1880, died 9-13-1940. Had daughter by
Laura Cummins, born 6-6-1880, died 4=19-1955.

I. Clezh Cummins, 5 = born 2-11-1893, married 2-20-1°14
Harvey Ewing, born 11-3=1395 = two children.

Robert Ewing 6
Marie Ewing 0

Ira Henry 4 = married 10-5-1200 Mary Patterson, born 8=24-1382.
Three children.

I. Blanch Henry 5 = born 10-5-1900, married 2=10-1927
Lavrence Dutton, botn 6=7=-1205. WNo children.

II. Raymond Henry 5 = born 7=9~1903, married 7-25-1922
Reba Ewing = born 10-6-1504 = 8 childrens

1II. Batina Henry 5 = borm 4-27-1905, married 1=10=1925
Henry A. Koontz, born 11-25=1900 = two children.

Ira Henry &4 = married 2nd 5=28=1919 Harriet (Snyder) Tillotstom,
born 9-10-1378. No children.

MARY ANN HENRY 3 = the nintl child of John 2, born 4-4-1342, died
4=t=1901, married 1=12-1565, John F. lcCollom, the son of Harvey
McCollom and Casey Ann. Bora in Austintown 1842. Mo further
information.

At least fifty=five (55) descendants of John Henry 2 are buried

near Blufftom, Ohio in the Maple Grove, Thompson and Hassan
Cemeteries.
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DESCENDANTSOFSHERMANRICEANDI-JIFE, ROANNA MERRIAM.

Their ninth child, Chauncey 0. Rice, married Elizz Henry 3.

daughter of Frzncis Henry 2. Data contributed by Lillian
Mae Rice Hubbaxd 5, and Dorothy Gibson Eopley J.

***MWM

SHERMAN RICE = born 6=-20-1781, died 3-1-1860, married 10-11-1804,
Roxanna Merriam, borm 1-21-1784, died 8=22=1841 = 12 children.

1. Harriet Rice = borm 6=16~1805, died 12-15-1870,
married 6=-21-1834 J. D. McFarland.

2, Roxanna Rice = born §=18-1807, died 12-7-1830 =
married 7-4-1838 Chapman Addams.

3, Elmina Rice = born 7=17=1809, died married
2=28-1835 William Hill.

4. Aaron S. Rice = born 10-22-1811, died 8-29-1893,
married 5-31=1836 Rozina Rawsom, died January 1387.

5, Isiaah H. Rice = borm 1-4=-1814, died 10=5~1355,
married 10-29-1835 Almira (Elmina) Adams.

6. Adaline E. Rice = borm 11=-24~1815, died 10~-25-~1355,
married 11=3-1842 Edward Traske.

7. Esther M. Rice = born 9=9-1818, died »
married 1=3-1844 William McCombs.

3. Clarissa N. Rice = borm 5-1-1820, died »
married 1-20-1841 Orlando Loomise.

9. Chauncey 0. Rice - born 4=14=1822, died 2=-1-1905,
married 10-11-1843 Eliza Hepxy 3 = born 5-13-1827,
died 10-25-1905 = 8 children.

1. Charles Clarence Rice 4 = born 6=17-1849,
died 7=22-1849.

1I. James Eugene Rice 4 - born 4=27-1851, died

7=4=1927, married 3-1375 Ella Esther Smith,
born 1=24=1857 = died 1=3=1921 = 3 children.
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a. Charles A. Rice = born 9=13-1875, died
married Georgiana Hubbard, born 11=3~1377 =
5 Childrm .

b. Jessie Eugene Rice = born 9=9-1877 = married
Sada Lucene Latimer = born 10-10-1830 =
two children.

c. Rosa Nel Rice = born 7-4~1879 = married
1897 W. J. Mullin = borm 7=11-1875 =
4 children.
d. Lillian Jee Rice 5 = born 3-20-1381, married
6=25=1907 Fred Hubbard = born 7-12-1881 =
4 children.

e. Eva Belle Rice = born 4=8-1884, married 1919
L. A. Nickolas = born 4=2-1880 = two children.

f. Chauncey Rice = born 9-29-1387 - married
6~10-1914 = Rosa K. Kamps, born 11-2-1392 =
6 children.

ge Ralph Ervine Rice = born 4+9=1394, married
3=11=1920 Stella Lenoa Heckathorne, bornm
10=21=1899 = 5 children.

h. Mabel Grace Rice = born 2=23-1890, married
Jack C. Villiams = 1 child.

III. Elizabeth Jane Rice 4 = bormn 6-13-1853, died 9-8-=1920
married 11=17=1875 James M. Gee, borm s
died 9-6-1890,

IV. Francis Marthe Rice 4 = born 11-56=1855, died 9=21-1391,
single.

V. Cyrus Curtis Rice 4 = borm 12=3-1857, died 2=2-1891
married Bell Cover. Son Gerald.

VI. Roxzpna Sarah Rice 4, born 5=5=1360, died 5=2-1895,
merried 3=4=-1834 James B. Kenpedv & = borm 11-20-1862,

died 1950 = 3 childrene.

a. Dudley Kennedy 5 = born 1836 died 1924 -
4 children.

b. Florence Kennedy 5 = borm 1339 = died 1927
2 children.

c. David F. Kennedy 5 = born 1891 = died 1934 -
2 children.
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VII. Eva Emma Rice & - borm 4=20~1862, died 8=9=1944,
married 11=-26=1890 Ben M. Gibson = 3 children.

a. Samuel Rice Gibson 5 = born 10-24~1391,
died 1918 = single.

b. Dorothy Gibson 5 = born 7=27=1397
married R. R. Eppley = 2 children.

c. Robert M. Gibson 5 = born 9-=12=1900
married M. Roemer = 2 children.

VIII. Ella Helen Rice & - born 2-5-1865, died about 1940,
married 6-26-1892 William R. Graham = no children.

10. Margette J. Rice = borm 10-5-1824, married 1-23~1844
Henry D. Hanna.

11. Cyrus H. Rice = born 11-5-1826, died 12-31-1868, married
2=28=1356 llartha A. Hanna.

12. Ceroline M. Hayes (adopted) = borm 9=1=1831, married
7-3=1849 Abram Havm.

Sherman Rice = married 2nd 3-2-1044 Margaret Star = born 9=-23=1799
died after 1070.
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